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OFFENSE CODE INDEX FOR TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS

A group designator, fail obtain
Ability impaired-liquor, oper while
Ability impaired-drug, oper while
Ability impaired-combo, oper while
Accident, fail show license Pl
Accident, fail to stop/identify
after PD accident
Accident, fail to stop/identify
after Pl accident-misdemeanor
Accident, fail to stop/identify
after Pl accident-felony
Accident, fail to render aid
Accident, failed to report
Accident, give false info at PD
Accident, hit and run at PD
Accident, hit and run at PI
Accident, leave scene of PD
Accident, leave scene of Pl
Aid, fail to render after accident
Alcohol, open container in vehicle
Alcohol content .04<.08 % drove
commercial vehicle with
Alcohol content, under 21 w/
Alcohol, person under 21
purchase/consume/possess
Alley, failed to stop from
Alley, failed to yield from
Alley, used a through street
Allow unlicensed person to drive
Allowed a person under influence to
operate a vessel
Allowed a person under influence to
operate a snowmobile

Allowed a suspended/revoked person

to operate

Allowed a suspended/revoked person

causing death

Allowed a suspended/revoked person

causing serious injury

Allowed intoxicated person to operate

causing death

Allowed intoxicated person to operate

causing serious injury
Altered driver license
Altered license, display/possess
Altered license plate
Altered vehicle documents
Altered vehicle registration/title
Amber light, ran
Another, display/lend license to
Approaching traffic, interfere
Assigned plates, by holder of
new registration applications
Attachments, drove w/o special
Auto, joyriding in
Auto, unlawful drive away
Auto, unlawful drive away w/o
intent to steal
Auto used to commit felony
Auto used for murder
Avoid barricade
Avoid, transfer to, forfeiture

3020
1200
1210
1220
1610
1630

1610

1600

1660
1650
1630
1630
1610
1630
1610
1660
1300
1230

1240
1360

2640
2640
2500
3280
6450

7450

1341

1343

1342

1344

1345

3260
3260
3600
3600
3600
2440
3250
2660
9180

3050
1510
1500
1510

1430
1420
2500
9160

B group designator, fail obtain

Barricade, drove around

Basic speed law, violation of

Blind, fail to yield to

Bodily alcohol content .04<.08% drove
commercial vehicle with

Bodily alcohol content, under 21 w/ 1240

Bodily alcohol content, unlawful/oper
under influence drug/combined

Bomb Threat (School)

Brake lights, defective/missing

Brakes, defective/none

Breath test, driver under 21
refuse preliminary

Breath test, refuse preliminary in CMV

Breath test, refuse preliminary in
non-CMV

Bridge, improper passing

Bridge, left of center approach

Bright lights, fail to dim

Bumper, over height

Bus, fail stop at railroad crossing

Bus, fail to stop for school

Buy liquor, person under 21

Bypass truck scales

C group designator, fail obtain

Canceled, drove while license

Canceled license, display

Car in control, fail to have

Care, drove without due

Careless and imprudent driving

Careless driving

Caution, drove w/o due

Center, drove left of

Certificate, invalid registration

Certificate, no registration

Change course w/o observation

Change course w/o signal

Change lane to interfere

Change lanes w/o observation

Change lanes w/o signal

Changing drivers in motion

Chauffeur license, fail to obtain

Child endangerment

Child restraint law violation

Cir Court restricted license violated

City property, drove on to avoid
traffic control device

Civil infraction, FCJ w/ state

Clear distance, fail stop within

Closed to traffic sign, ignore

CMV, a fatality through negligent
or criminal operation of

CMV, driving a CMV without a CMV
license in driver's possession

CMV, driving while commercial driver
license is suspended, revoked, denied or
cancelled

CMV, driving without obtaining a
CMV license
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3020
2500
2300
2630
1230

1110

9210
3400
3400
1350

1310
1320

2430
2850
2740
3400
2450
2410
1360
3700

3020
3220
3250
2300
2320
1810
1810
2320
2850
3500
3500
2650
2650
2650
2650
2650
2870
3020
1150
3300
3060
2500

9300
2310
2500
1405
3026

3205

3025
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CMV, driving without proper
endorsement or designator

CMV, drove during out of
service order — non-hazardous

CMV, drove during out of service order
Hazardous/bus

CMV, drove while disqualified

CMV, drove without obtaining a
commercial drivers license

Combined oper under influence liquor/
controlled substance (drug)

CMV, failure to slow down at RR

Crossing

CMV, failure to stop at RR crossing

When tracks are not clear

CMV, failure to stop at RR crossing

CMV, failure to drive completely
through RR crossing without stopping

CMV, failure to negotiate RR crossing-
Insufficient undercarriage clearance

CMV, fraud related to the Issuance of
commercial learner permit or a
commercial driver license

Combined oper under influence liquor/
drug/unlawful bodily alcohol content

Commercial vehicle, drove disqualified

Commercial vehicle, drove during
out of service order

Commercial vehicle, operate w/
BAC .04-<.08%

Commercial vehicle used to
distribute controlled substance

Commercial vehicle w/o emblem/logo

Competitive driving

Conditions, drove too fast for

Conditions, drove too slow for

Conditions, excessive speed for

Construction Worker, failure to use
caution causing Injury

Construction Worker, failure to use
caution causing Death

Construction zone speeding

Consume liquor, person under 21

Container, open alcohol in vehicle

Content, under 21 w/ bodily alcohol

Control device, disobey traffic

Control, fail to have car in

Control, obstructed

Controlled substance, operated under

Controlled substance, operated under
causing death

Controlled substance, operated under
causing serious injury

Controlled substance, use commercial
vehicle to manufacture/distribute

Corrective lens, drove w/o

Course change w/o signal

Cover, none on load

Crime, drug

Cross fire hose

Crossing, disobey RR stop sign

Crossing guard, no stop school

Crossing, improper on divided hwy

Crossing, no stop railroad sign

Curb, leave w/o observation

Curve, improper passing on

3027

3240

3241

3230
3025

1110

2453

2454

2455
2456

2457

3330

1110

3230
3240

1230

1140

3400
1820
2300
2300
2300
1801

1802

2105
1360
1300
1240
2500
2300
2870
1100
1120

1130

1140

3030
2650
3710
9200
2730
2450
2420
2520
2450
2650
2430

Cutting in and out of traffic
Cutting traffic

Cutting traffic in intersection
Cycle clinging to vehicle
Cycle endorsement, none
Cycle plates, no or expired
Cycle, unlawful riders

Death, OUIL causing
Death, OUICS causing
Death, drove while impaired causing
Death, drove with unlawful bodily
alcohol content and causing
Defective equipment
Defective tires
Denied, drove while license
Designator, drove w/o group
Destruction, malicious (plants)
Destruction, malicious(over $100)
Detour sign, ignore
Device, disobey traffic control
DI restricted license violated
Did not observe traffic
Did not yield
Dim lights, fail to
Disobey flashing yellow signal
Disobey one-way traffic sign
Disobey police officer signal
Disobey stop sign
Disobey traffic control device (regulator)
Disobey traffic light
Disobey traffic signal
Display altered license
Display another driver's license
Display canceled license
Display fictitious license
Display license, fail to
Display of goods for sale
Display of license, unlawful
Display revoked license
Display suspended license
Disqualified, drove CMV while
Disregard detour sign
Disregard do not enter sign
Disregard do not exit sign
Disregard traffic control dev
Disregard traffic sign
Disregard yield sign
District Ct restricted license violation
Divided hwy, drove wrong side
Divided hwy, improper crossing
DLAD restricted license violation
Do not enter sign, ignore
Do not exit sign, ignore
Do not exit xway sign, ignore
Drag racing
Drink liquor, person under 21
Drive to right sign, ignore
Driver license, no address charge
Driver, unaccompanied student
Driving away auto, unlawful
Driving away auto w/o intent
to steal (joyriding)
Drivers, changing in motion
Driving, careless

2650
2650
2820
2870
3020
3500
2910

1030
1120
1030
1030

3400
3400
3200
3020
1830
1440
2500
2500
3060
2600
2600
2740
2440
2830
2510
2400
2500
2440
2440
3260
3250
3250
3250
3000
3605
3250
3250
3250
3230
2500
2500
2860
2500
2500
2600
3060
2830
2520
3060
2500
2860
2860
1820
1360
2500
3620
3040
1500
1510

2870
1810
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Driving, felonious

Driving, lap

Driving, negligent

Driving, reckless

Drove against traffic

Drove around barricade

Drove at speed greater than
reasonable

Drove CMV during out of
service order

Drove CMV while disqualified

Drove cycle w/o endorsement

Drove in careless manner

Drove in unsafe manner

Drove left of center

Drove moped on freeway/xway

Drove moped on sidewalk

Drove on city property to avoid
traffic control device

Drove over fire hose

Drove thru left turn only lane

Drove thru right turn only lane

Drove too fast for conditions

Drove too slow for conditions

Drove unlicensed vehicle

Drove unregistered vehicle

Drove w/o corrective lens

Drove w/o due care & caution

Drove w/o H,N,P,T,or X endorsement

Drove wio lights

Drove w/o special attachments

Drove w/o special equipment

Drove w/o steering knob

Drove wi/sign in rear window

Drove while license canceled

Drove while license denied

Drove while license expired

Drove while license not valid or improper

license

Drove while license revoked

Drove while license suspended

Drove while license susp/rev/denied

Drove while license susp/rev/denied
causing death

Drove while license susp/rev/denied
causing serious injury

Drove while unlicensed or without cycle
endorsement

Drove with bright lights

Drove without proper license/
endorsement/veh group designator

Drove wrong side of divided hwy

Drove wrong way on one-way street

Drug crime

Drugs, operating under influence of

Drugs, operating under influence of
causing death

Drugs, operating under influence of
causing serious injury

Drugs, use commercial vehicle to
manufacture or distribute

Due care, drove w/o

Due care and caution for waste-utility
road maintenance vehicles
Duty of operator in PD accident

1450
2870
1810
1800
2850
2500
2300

3240

3230
3020
1810
2300
2850
2900
2900
2500

2730
2840
2840
2300
2300
3500
3500
3030
2320
3020
2740
3050
3050
3050
3400
3220
3200
3220

3010
3200
3200
3200

3235
3245

3011

2740
3020

2830
2830
9200
1100
1120
1130
1140
2320
1809

1630

Duty of operator in Pl accident
DWLS

Eluding officer (misdemeanor)

Eluding officer (felony)

Emblem/logo missing(commercial)

Emergency equipment, improper use

Emergency equipment, unauthorized

Emergency lighting, unauthorized

Emergency responder, failure to yield

Emergency responder, failure to use
due caution

Emergency responder, failure to yield
causing injury

Emergency responder, failure to yield
causing death

Emergency vehicle, fail to yield to

Emergency vehicle, improper operate

Emergency brake defective

Emergency vehicle, improper use

Endorsement, drove w/o class

Endorsement, drove w/o cycle

Endorsement, drove w/o vehicle group

Energy speed

Entrance X-way, illegal

Equipment viol-defective/missing

Equipment, drove w/o special

Estimated speed

Exceed posted speed

Exceed posted speed-radar

Excessive noise from muffler

Excessive smoke from muffler

Excessive speed

Excessive speed, construction

Excessive speed for conditions

Excessive speed-towed vehicle

Exhibit license, fail to

Exit expressway, illegal

Expired, drove while license

Expired plates

Expressway, illegal entrance

Expressway, illegal exit

Eye protection, none

FAC, Drove while suspended by
FAC, out of state
Fail change address-driver license
Fail change address-registration
Fail stop at stop intersection
Fail to comply traffic control device
Fail to comply with state
civil infraction
Fail to dim lights
Fail to display license
Fail to drive minimum speed
Fail to exhibit license
Fail to get endorsement
Fail to get group designator
Fail to give way when overtaken
Fail to have car under control
Fail to keep right
Fail to keep right, slow vehicle
Fail to keep right-truck/moped
Fail to move in safety

1610
3200

1710
1700
3400
2720
2720
2720
1805
1806

1807
1808

2610
2710
3400
2710
3020
3020
3020
2200
2860
3400
3050
2300
2000
2000
3400
3400
2000
2000
2300
2000
3000
2860
3220
3500
2860
2860
3400

3200
9006
3620
3620
2400
2500
9300

2740
3000
2330
3000
3020
3020
2430
2300
2840
2840
2840
2650
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Fail to obtain chauffeur license

Fail to render aid after accident

Fail to report accident

Fail to show license at scene

Fail to show license at scene
of PD accident

Fail to signal for lane change

Fail to signal for stop

Fail to signal on leaving curb

Fail to signal or observe

Fail to stop and weigh truck

Fail to stop at scene of PD accident

Fail to stop at scene of Pl accident

Fail to stop flashing red lights

Fail to stop for school bus

Fail to stop for stop sign

Fail to stop for through street

Fail to stop for traffic signal

Fail to stop leaving alley or
private drive

Fail to stop or identify after
PD accident

Fail to stop or identify
after Pl accident — misdemeanor

Fail to stop or identify
after Pl accident — felony

Fail to stop RR crossing signal

Fail to stop RR crossing w/monitoring
device

Fail to stop within assured
clear distance ahead

Fail to submit to truck weighing
when required

Fail to transfer license plates

Fail to turn when directed by
traffic sign

Fail to use due caution for emergency
responder

Fail to use flashers when
unloading school bus

Fail to use turn signal

Failed to yield

Fail to yield at stop sign

Fail to yield oncoming traff

Fail to yield right of way

Fail to yield to blind

Fail to yield to emergency responder

Fail to yield to emergency responder
causing injury

Fail to yield to emergency responder
causing death

Fail to yield to emergency vehicle

Fail to yield to funeral

Fail to yield to handicapped

Fail to yield to pedestrian

Fail to yield to vehicle on right

Fail to yield when turning left

Failed to display valid

graduated license status

Failed to move vehicle from roadway
following an accident

Failure to obey RR crossing restrictions

Failure to obey traffic control device or
enforcement official at RR crossing

Failure to redeem abandoned veh

3020
1660
1650
1630
1610

2650
2650
2650
2650
3700
1630
1610
2440
2410
2400
2400
2440
2640

1630

1610

1600

2450
2450

2310

3700

3500
2500

1806

2700

2650
2600
2600
2600
2600
2630
1805
1807

1808

2610
2600
2630
2620
2600
2600
3005

2670

2451
2452

3450

Failure to show proof of sale —
abandoned vehicle

False info furnish to officer

False info given at PD accident

False info given at Pl accident

False info in obtaining license

False insurance info — felony

False insurance info — misd

Falsify license plate

Falsify vehicle documents

Falsify vehicle registration

Falsify vehicle title

FCJ, drove while suspended by

FCJ, out of state

Felonious driving

Felony with auto used

Felony with auto used/attempt
is misdemeanor

Fictitious license, display/possess

Financial Resp, restricted license viol

Financial Responsibility viol

Fire apparatus, interfere w/

Fire hose, drive over

Fire truck, follow too close

Flag not on projecting load

Flares/warning devices-none

Flashers, fail use on school bus

Flashing red lights, fail stop

Flashing yellow light, disobey

Fleeing & eluding — felony

Fleeing & eluding — 15t degree

Fleeing & eluding — 2" degree

Fleeing & eluding — 3" degree

Fleeing & eluding — 4" degree

Fleeing & eluding — Misdemeanor

Follow fire truck too closely

Followed too closely

Forfeiture, transfer to avoid

Forged driver license

Forged license plate

Forged vehicle documents

Forged vehicle registration

Forged vehicle title

Fraud ID to purchase liquor

Fraud in obtaining license

Fraudulent change of address

Fraudulent insurance info-felony

Fraudulent insurance info-misdm

Freeway, drove moped on

Freeway, drove on wrong side

Front seat, too many in

Fuel, theft of motor vehicle

Funeral, fail to yield to

Furnish officer w/false information

Gasoline, theft of
GDL 1 or 2 Driver

operating while using cellular telephone

Give false info at PD accident

Give false info at Pl accident

Glaring lights

Goggles, none

Graduated license permit,
violation of

3455

3310
1640
1620
3270
3110
3120
3600
3600
3600
3600
3200
9005
1450
1430
1440

3250
3070
3070
2730
2730
2730
3400
3400
2700
2440
2440
1700
1706
1707
1708
1709
1710
2730
2800
9160
3260
3600
3600
3600
3600
1330
3270
3630
3110
3120
2900
2830
2870
1840
2600
3310

1840
3292

1640
1620
2740
3400
3035
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Graduated license status,
failed to display valid

Greater than reasonable speed

Group designator, drove w/o

Guard, no stop school crossing

H endorsement, drove w/o

Handicapped, fail to yield to

Handicapper parking violations

Hazardous truck hauling, fail
to stop at railroad xing

Hazmat endorsement, drove w/o

Helmet law violation

Highway, pass on right-2 lane

Highway, spilling load on

Hill, improper passing on

Hill, left of center approaching

Hit and run - PD accident

Hit and run — Pl accident

Homicide, negligent

Horn, defective/missing

Ignition interlock device
Ignition interlock device — unauthorized
removal
Ignore alley-no thru traffic
Ignore closed to traffic sign
Ignore detour sign
Ignore do not enter sign
Ignore do not exit sign
Ignore do not exit xway sign
Ignore left turn only sign
Ignore right turn only sign
Ignore traffic sign
Ignore yield sign
lllegal crossover on limited
access highway
lllegal entrance/exit x-way
lllegal left turn
lllegal right turn
Illegally acquired vehicle while subject
to registration/denial
Immobilization
Immobilization, Obtaining vehicle
to circumvent
Impaired by liquor, operated while
Impaired by drug, operated while
Impaired by liquor/drug, operated while
Impeding traffic
Implement of Husbandry, failure to use
caution causing injury of operator
Implement of Husbandry, failure to use
caution causing death of operator
Improper attach license plates
Improper crossing divided hwy
Improper crossing median
Improper lane use
Improper left turn
Improper load or towing
Improper loading
Improper operation-automated vehicle
Improper operation-emergency equip
Improper operation-emergency vehicle
Improper operation-school bus

3005

2300
3020
2400

3020
2630
3810
2450

3020
3400
2430
3710
2430
2850
1630
1610
1410
3400

9100
9110

2500
2500
2500
2500
2860
2860
2500
2500
2500
2600
2520

2860
2810
2810
9190

9130
9150

1200
1210
1220
2670
1803

1804

3500
2520
2520
2840
2820
3710
3710
2675
2720
2710
2700

Improper overtaking

Improper passing

Improper passing, bridge

Improper passing on curve

Improper passing on hill

Improper passing on yellow line

Improper passing, tunnel

Improper passing, viaduct

Improper plates

Improper right turn

Improper turn

Improper use emerg equipment

Improper use of lights

Improperly marked school bus

Improperly towed car

Improperly towed trailer

Imprudent speed

Influence liquor, operate under

Info, false insurance — felony

Info, false insurance — misdemr

Info, fraud insurance — felony

Info, fraud insurance — misdemr

Info, furnish false to officer

Infraction, FCJ w/ state civil

Injury, OUIL/OWI liquor causing
serious

Injury, operated under influence
controlled substance causing serious

Injury, unlawful bodily alcohol content
causing serious

Instruction permit violation

Insufficient space between truck

Insurance, no proof or no

Insurance, false info — felony

Insurance, false info — misdemeanor

Insurance, fraud info — felony

Insurance, fraud info — misdemeanor

Interfere w/approaching traffic

Interfere witraffic

Interfered with fire apparatus

Intersection, cutting traffic in

Intersection, enter on red light

Intersection, fail stop at stop

Intoxicants in vehicle, Open — driver

Intoxicants in vehicle, Open —
Passenger

Joyriding

Keep right, failed to
Knob, drove w/o steering

Lane change to interfere
Lane change w/o observation
Lane change w/o signal
Lane, turn from wrong

Lane use, improper

Lap driving

Leave curb w/o observation
Leaving curb, fail to signal
Leaving scene of PD accident
Leaving scene of Pl accident
Left, fail to yield when turn

2430
2430
2430
2430
2430
2430
2430
2430
3500
2820
2820
2720
2740
2700
3400
3400
2300
1000
3110
3120
3110
3120
3310
9300
1040

1130
1040

3040
2800
3100
3110
3120
3110
3120
2660
2660
2730
2820
2440
2400
1300
1306

1510

2840
3050

2650
2650
2650
2820
2840
2870
2650
2650
1630
1610
2600
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Left of center approach bridge

Left of center approach viaduct

Left of center approaching hill

Left of center, drove

Left of turning vehicle, passing on

Left of yellow line, drove

Left turn, fail to signal

Left turn from wrong lane

Left turn, improper

Left turn in front of traffic

Left turn, no

Left turn on red after stop, no

Left turn only lane, drove thru

Left turn only sign, ignore

Left turn, prohibited/illegal

Left turn through red light

Lending license to another

Lens, drove w/o corrective

Less than reckless driving

License, altered or forged

License, display canceled

License, display/have fictitious

License, display/possess altered

License, display revoked

License, display suspended

License, drove w/o moped

License, drove while canceled

License, drove while denied

License, drove while expired

License, drove while revoked

License, drove while suspended

License, drove while susp/revoked/
denied causing death

License, drove while susp/revoked/
denied causing serious injury

License, fail obtain chauffeur

License, fail to display

License, fail to exhibit

License, false info

License, fraud in obtaining

License, never obtained

License, no address change

License not shown at PD accident

License not shown PI accident

License, permit use by another

License plate, alter

License plate, expired

License plate, fail to transfer

License plate, forge/falsify

License plate, improper attach

License plate, never obtained

License plate, none or invalid

License plate, possess stolen

License restriction violations

License, unlawful display

License, unlawful use

Light, disobey flashing yellow

Light, disobey traffic

Light, left(right)turn thru red

Light, ran red

Light, ran yellow or amber

Lights, broken

Lights, defective/missing

Lights, drove without

Lights, fail to dim bright

Lights, glaring

2850
2850
2850
2850
2430
2850
2650
2820
2820
2820
2810
2810
2840
2500
2810
2440
3250
3030
2300
3260
3250
3250
3260
3250
3250
3010
3220
3200
3220
3200
3200
3235

3245

3020
3000
3000
3270
3270
3010
3620
1630
1610
3250
3600
3500
3500
3600
3500
3500
3500
3610
3050
3250
3250
2440
2440
2440
2440
2440
3400
3400
2740
2740
2740

Lights, improper use of

Lights, no stop flashing red

Lights, unauthorized emergency

Limited access speed

Line, improper passing on yellow

Liquor, fraud ID to purchase

Liquor, operate under influence

Liguor, person under 21 purchase/
consume/possess

Load, improper

Load, no cover on

Load, no flag on projecting

Load, spilling on highway

Load, unsafe on truck

Logo/emblem missing (commercial)

Malicious destruction ($>200.00)
Malicious destruction (turfing)<$200.00
Manner, drove in unsafe
Manslaughter
Marine Safety — OUIL
Marine Safety — UBAC
Marine Safety — Combined OUIL/UBAC
Marine Safety — OUIL causing death
Marine Safety — OUIL causing serious
impairment
Marine Safety — OUID
Marine Safety — Combined OUIL/OUID
Marine Safety — OUID causing death
Marine Safety — OUID causing
serious impairment
Marine Safety — Operated while Impaired
Marine Safety — Operated while Impaired
by controlled substance

2740
2440
2720
2100
2430
1330
1000
1360

3710
3710
3400
3710
3710
3400

1830
1825
2300
1400
6000
6010
6020
6030
6040

6100
6110
6120
6130

6200
6210

Marine Safety — Combined Operated while 6220

Impaired/controlled substance

Marine Safety — Person Under 21 with BAC 6230

Marine Safety — Child Endangerment

Marine Safety — Felony/Vessel Used

Marine Safety — Reckless Operation

Marine Safety — Operated while ordered
not to operate

Marine Safety — Allowed Person under
Influence alcohol/controlled substance
to operate

Median, improper crossing

Michigan Implied Consent Refusal

Minimum speed, fail to drive

Minor purchase/consume/
possess liquor

MIP

Mirror, objects hanging from

Mirrors, defective or missing

Missing equipment

Mobile home park, speeding in

Mobile homes, oversize

Moped clinging to vehicle

Moped, drove on freeway

Moped, drove on sidewalk

Moped, failed to keep right

Moped license, drove w/o

Moped over two abreast

Moped, two or more on

Moped, unlawful riders

Moped, unregistered

6240
6300
6340
6400

6450

2520
9015
2330
1360

1360
3400
3400
3400
2000
3720
2870
2900
2900
2840
3010
2920
2910
2910
3500
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Motorcycle, clinging to vehicle

Motorcycle, over two abreast

Motorcycle plate, no/expired

Motorcycle, unlawful riders

Moving Violation Causing Death

Moving Violation Causing Serious
Impairment of a Body Function

Moving Violation in a work Zone or
School Bus Zone Causing Injury

Moving Violation in a Work Zone or
School Bus Zone Causing Death

Moving Violation Resulting in an
At-fault Accident

Mud flaps, defective/missing

Muffler, defective/missing

Muffler, excessive noise

Multiple vehicles, towing

Murder, auto used to commit

N endorsement, drove w/o

Negligent driving

Negligent homicide

Never applied for license

New registration apps by
holder of assigned plates

No chauffeur license

No class endorsement

No cover on load

No cycle endorsement

No flag on projecting load

No flares/warning devices

No goggles or eye protection

No helmet

No H,N,P,T,or X endorsement

No left turn

No license-never applied

No moped license

No passing zone, passing in

No proof of insurance

No insurance

No insurance — misdemeanor

No registration

No registration on person

No right turn

No signal on lane change

No signal on left turn

No signal on right turn

No stop at railroad xing stop

No stop at through street

No stop for stop sign

No stop for traffic signal

No through traffic

No turn during hours posted

No turn signal used

No U-turn

No valid license plate

No vehicle group designator

Non-transparent windows (rev. 4/97)

Objects hanging from mirror
Obstructed windshield
Observation, change lanes w/o
Observation, leave curb w/o
Observe, failed to

2870
2920
3500
2910
1725
1730

1801

1802

3255

3400
3400
3400
3710
1420

3020
1810
1410
3010
9180

3020
3020
3710
3020
3400
3400
3400
3400
3020
2810
3010
3010
2430
3100
3106
3108
3500
3500
2810
2650
2650
2650
2450
2400
2400
2440
2500
2810
2650
2820
3500
3020
3400

2870
2870
2650
2650
2650

Observe traffic, did not

Obstructed vision or control

Obstructed vision when receive
or discharge passengers

Obtaining vehicle to circumvent
immobilization

Occupant under age 18 in open bed
of pick-up

Officer, flee & elude (felony)

Officer, flee & elude (misdemeanor)

Officer, furnish w/false info

Officer signal, disobey

Oncoming traffic, fail to yield

One-way street, drove wrong way

One-way traffic sign, disobey

Open intoxicants in vehicle —driver

Open intoxicants in vehicle -
passenger

Operating While Intoxicated

Oper under influence liquor/drug

Oper under influence liquor/drug/
UBAC

Operate unlicensed vehicle

Operate, allow intoxicated person to
causing death

Operate, allow intoxicated person to
causing serious injury

Operate, allow person under influence

Operate, allow suspended/revoked to

Operate, allow suspended/revoked to
causing death

Operate, allow suspended/revoked to
causing serious injury

Operate,allow unlicensed person to

Operated commercial motor
vehicle w/ BAC .04-<.08%

Operated under influence liquor

Operated under influence liquor
causing death

Operated under influence liquor
causing serious injury

Operated under influence of
controlled substance

Operated under influence of
controlled subst causing death

Operated under influence of
controlled subst causing serious injury

Operated vehicle unlicensed

Operated while impaired by liquor

Operated while impaired by drug

Operated while impaired liquor/drug

Operated while impaired liquor
causing death

Operated while impaired liquor
causing serious injury

Operating while reading, typing or sending
text message

Operating with presence of drugs

Operating without ignition interlock device
properly installed

Operated wrong vehicle (FR license)

Operating Under the influence -
occupant less than 16

Operating with Blood Alcohol Content of
.17 or more

Operator duty in PD accident

January, 2018

2600
2870
2700

9150
1815
1700
1710
3310
2510
2600
2830
2830
1300
1306
1025
1110
1110

3500
1344

1345
1340
1341
1343
1342

3280
1230

1000
1030

1040
1100
1120
1130
3010
1200
1210
1220
1030
1040
3295

1105
9120

3070
1150

1050

1630
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ORV - OUIL 8000 Plate, expired 3500
ORV - 0OUID 8010 Plate, fail to transfer 3500
ORYV - Combined OUIL/OUID 8015 Plate, improper 3500
ORV - UBAC 8020 Plate, improper attachment 3500
ORYV - knowingly allow OUIL/OUID or 8030 Plate, never obtained MI 3500
combination OUIL/OUID Plate, no cycle or trailer 3500
ORV - OUIL/OUID/OWI causing death 8040 Plate, none or invalid 3500
ORYV — OUIL/OUID/OWI causing 8050 Plate, possession of stolen 3610
serious impairment Plate violations 3500
ORV — Person Under 21 with BAC 8060 Police officer signal, disobey 2510
ORYV — Child Endangerment 8070 Possess altered license 3260
ORV — Operated while Impaired 8200 Possess fictitious license 3250
OVR — Operated While Impaired controlled 8205 Possess liquor, person under 21 1360
substance Possession of stolen plate 3610
ORV — Combined Operated while Impaired/ 8210 Posted speed, exceed 2000
by controlled substance Preliminary breath test refusal in CMV 1310
OUIL 1000 Preliminary breath test refusal 1320
Out of service order, drove CMV during 3240 in non-CMV
Out of state Admin Per Se Alcohol Violation 9025 Preliminary breath test refusal 1350
Outside mirror, defective/none 3400 by driver under 21
Over height bumper 3400 Private drive, fail to stop 2640
Over height vehicles 3720 Private drive, fail to yield 2640
Overtaking, fail to give way 2430 Private property, use to avoid 2500
Overtaking, improper 2430 traffic control device
Overweight vehicles 3720 Prohibited left turn 2810
Overwidth vehicles 3720 Prohibited right turn 2810
OWI — Liquor 1200 Prohibited right turn on red 2810
OWI - Drugs 1210 Prohibited turn 2810
OWI — Combined Liq & Drugs 1220 Prohibited turn-hours posted 2810
Projecting load-passenger vehicle 3710
Proof or no insurance, no 3100
Proper endorsement, drove w/o 3020 Property, drove on to avoid 2500
Parking, 2 or more handicapper 3810 Purchase liquor, person under 21 1360
Parking, 6 or more violations 3800 Purchase liquor w/fraud ID 1330
Pass on left of left turn vehicle 2430
Pass on right of 2 lane hwy 2430
Passed, fail to give way when 2430 Racing 1820
Passenger bus failed to stop 2450 Radar speeding violation 2000
at railroad xing Railroad crossing sign, no stop 2450
Passenger on outside of vehicle 2870 Railroad xing, passenger 2450
Passing, improper 2430 bus fail to stop at
Passing, improper at bridge 2430 Railroad xing stop sign,disobey 2450
Passing, improper at tunnel 2430 Railroad xing stop sign, disobey 2450
Passing, improper at viaduct 2430 w/monitoring device
Passing in no passing zone 2430 Railroad xing, truck hauling 2450
Passing on curve, improper 2430 hazardous fail stop at
Passing on hill, improper 2430 Railroad xing, failure to obey RR 2451
Passing on shoulder of road 2430 Crossing restrictions
Passing on yellow line 2430 Railroad xing, failure to obey traffic 2452
Pedestrian, fail to yield to 2620 Control device or enforcement official
Perjury under vehicle code 3320 Railroad xing, CMV failure to slow down 2453
Permit display susp or rev license 3250 Railroad xing, CMV failure to stop at 2454
Permit use of license by another 3250 Crossing when tracks are not clear
Permit, violation of instruction 3040 Railroad xing, CMV failure to stop 2455
Person under 21 purchase/ 1360 Railroad xing, CMV failure to drive 2456
consume/possess liquor completely through crossing w/out stopping
Person under 21 transport or 1307 Railroad xing, CMV failure to negotiate 2457
possess in motor vehicle — driver crossing-insufficient undercarriage
Person under 21 transport 1308 clearance
or possess in motor vehicle — passenger Ran yellow or amber light 2440
Person under 21 used fraud ID 1330 Ran red light 2440
to purchase liquor Ran stop sign 2400
Person under 21 with BAC 1240 Rearview mirror, defective/none 3400
Pick-up, occupant under age 18 in 1815 Rearview mirror, objects from 3400
open bed Rear window, sign in 3400
Pl accident, fail to stop or identify 1600 Reckless driving 1800
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Reckless driving, less than
Reckless driving Causing Serious
Impairment of a Body Function
Reckless driving Causing Death

Red light, enter intersection on
Red light, left(right)turn thru
Red light, ran
Red lights, fail stop flashing
Refusal of Preliminary Oral Fluid
Analysis in CMV
Refusal of Preliminary Oral Fluid
Analysis in Non-CMV
Refuse preliminary breath test
by driver under 21
Refuse prelim breath test in CMV
Refuse prelim breath test
in non-CMV
Registration, new, applications by
holder of assigned plates
Registration, cert not valid
Registration, alter
Registration, fail to sign
Registration, forge/falsify
Registration, no address change
Registration, none
Registration/plate violations
Render aid, fail to after accident
Residential area speeding
Restraint law for child violation
Restricted lic, violated DI
Restricted lic, violated Dist Court
Restricted lic, violated DLAD
Restricted lic, violated Circuit Court
Restrictions, violated license
Revoked, drove while license
Revoked license, display
Right of way, falil to yield
Right, pass on 2 lane hwy
Right turn, fail to signal
Right turn from wrong lane
Right turn, improper
Right turn, no
Right turn on red after stop, no
Right turn only lane, drove thru
Right turn only sign, ignore
Right turn, prohibited/illegal
Right turn through red light
Right turn, wide
Right, truck/moped fail to keep
Road shoulder, passing on
Rolling stop at sign

Safety belt law, violation

Safety chains missing

Scales, bypass truck

School bus, fail to stop for

School bus, fail to use flashers
when unloading

School bus, improper operation

School bus, improperly marked

School bus, receive/discharge
when vision obstructed

School bus speeding

School crossing guard, no stop

School zone speeding

2300
1715

1720
2440
2440
2440
2440
1315

1325

1350

1310
1320

9180

3500
3600
3500
3600
3620
3500
3500
1669
2000
3300
3060
3060
3060
3060
3050
3200
3250
2600
2430
2650
2820
2820
2810
2810
2840
2500
2810
2440
2820
2840
2430
2400

3290
3400
3700
2410
2700

2700
2700
2700

2000
2420
2000

Seat belt law, violation

Seat, too many in front

Shoulder of road, passing on

Show altered license

Show fictitious license

Sidewalk, drove moped on

Sign, disobey stop

Sign, disobey traffic

Sign, fail to stop for stop

Sign in rear window of veh (rev. 4/97)

Sign, railroad crossing stop

Signal, disobey police officer

Signal, disobey traffic

Signal, failed to

Signal, no stop for traffic

Siren, improper use

Siren, unauthorized

Slow moving vehicle emblem

Slow vehicle fail to keep right

Smoke, excessive from muffler

Snowmobile — OUIL

Snowmobile — UBAC

Snowmobile — Combined OUIL/UBAC

Snowmobile — OUIL causing death

Snowmobile — OUIL causing serious
impairment

Snowmobile — OUID

Snowmobile — Combined OUIL/OUID

Snowmobile — OUID causing death

Snowmobile — OUID causing
serious impairment

Snowmobile — Operated while Impaired

Snowmobile — OWI Controlled Substance

Snowmobile — Combined Operated while
Impaired/controlled substance

Snowmobile — Person Under 21 with BAC

Snowmobile — Child Endangerment

Snowmobile — Felony/Snowmobile Used

Snowmobile — Operated while ordered
not to operate

Snowmobile — Allowed Person under
Influence alcohol/controlled substance
to operate

Sold/Furnished Alcoholic Liquor
to a person under 21

Special attachments, drove w/o

Special equipment, drove w/o

Speed, excessive

Speed, excessive for conditions

Speed, fail to drive minimum

Speed greater than conditions

Speed, imprudent

Speed law, violation of basic

Speed restrictions

Speeding

Speeding, energy

Speeding, estimated

Speeding in construction zone

Speeding in mobile home park

Speeding in residential area

Speeding in school bus

Speeding in school zone

Speeding, limited access hwy

Speeding while towing vehicle

Spilling load on highway

State civil infraction, FCJ

3290
2870
2430
3260
3250
2900
2400
2500
2400
3400
2450
2510
2440
2650
2440
2720
2720
3400
2840
3400
7000
7010
7020
7030
7040

7100
7110
7120
7130

7200
7210
7220

7230
7240
7300
7400

7450

1355

3050
3050
2000
2300
2330
2300
2300
2300
2300
2000
2200
2300
2105
2000
2000
2000
2000
2100
2000
3710
9300
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Steering, defective/missing 3400 Trucks, insufficient space between 2800
Steering knob, drove w/o 3050 Tunnel, improper passing 2430
Stolen plate, possession of 3610 Turfing 1830
Stop, fail stop at intersection 2400 Turfing, malicious destruction 1825
Stop, fail to and weigh truck 3700 Turn, improper 2820
Stop, fail to signal for 2650 Turn, left(right)thru red light 2440
Stop, no right turn on red 2810 Turn only lane, drove through 2840
Stop, none for through street 2400 Turn, prohibited 2810
Stop sign, disobey 2400 Turn signals, defective/missing 3400
Stop sign, fail to stop for 2400 Turning during prohibited hours 2810
Stop sign, fail to yield at 2600 Turning left, fail to yield 2600
Stop sign, railroad crossing 2450
Stop sign, ran 2400
Street, no stop for through 2400 U-turn, illegal/prohibited 2820
Striking unattended vehicle 1630 UDAA 1500
Student driver unaccompanied 3040 UDAA w/o intent to steal 1510
Subject to temporary registration - 9170 Unaccompanied student driver 3040
transfer to person not subject to use tax Unauthorized emerg equipment 2720
Suspended, drove while license 3200 Unauthorized emerg lighting 2720
Suspended license, display 3250 Unauthorized siren 2720
Suspension for drug crime 9200 Under 21, fraud ID for liquor 1330
Under 21 purchase/consume/ 1360
possess alcohol
T endorsement, drove w/o 3020 Under 21 purchase/consume/ 1307
Tailgating 2800 possess alcohol in vehicle — driver
Texting While Operating a CMV 3296 Under 21 purchase/consume/ 1308
Transfer to person not subject to 9170 possess alcohol in vehicle — passenger
use tax Under 21 with BAC 1240
Theft of motor vehicle fuel 1840 Unlawful bodily alcohol content (.10) 1010
Through stop sign 2400 Unlawful bodily alcohol content 1030
Through street, no stop for 2400 causing death
Tires, defective 3400 Unlawful bodily alcohol content 1040
Title, altered vehicle 3600 causing serious injury
Title, forged/falsified vehicle 3600 Unlawful bodily alcohol content/ 1020
Too fast for conditions 2300 operated under infl liquor/combined (.10)
Too many in front seat 2870 Unlawful bodily alcohol content 1030
Too slow for conditions 2300 causing death
Towed car, improper 3400 Unlawful bodily alcohol content 1040
Towing more than 1 vehicle 3710 causing serious injury
Towing veh, excessive speed when 2000 Unlawful driving away auto 1500
Traffic control device, disobey 2500 Unlawful driving away auto 1510
Traffic, cutting in and out 2650 w/o intent to steal (joyriding)
Traffic, cutting in intersection 2820 Unlawful rider moped/cycle 2910
Traffic, did not observe 2600 Unlawful use of auto 1510
Traffic, drove against 2850 Unlawful use or display of license 3250
Traffic, impeding 2670 Unlicensed, drove vehicle while 3010
Traffic, interfere with 2660 Unlicensed person, allow drive 3280
Traffic light, disobey 2440 Unlicensed vehicle, operate 3500
Traffic sign, disobey 2500 Unpaid parking viol, 3 or more 3800
Traffic signal, disobey 2440 Unregistered vehicle, drove 3500
Traffic signal, no stop for 2440 Unsafe load on truck 3710
Trailer (mobile home) park speed 2000 Unsafe manner 2300
Trailer brakes, defective/none 3400 Use alley as through street 2500
Trailer, improperly towed 3400 Use of hand held mobile telephone 3297
Trailer plate, no or expired 3500 While operating a CMV
Trailer safety chains, none 3400 Use of license, unlawful 3250
Transfer license plate, fail to 3500 Use of lights, improper 2740
Transfer to avoid forfeiture 9160 Use private property to avoid 2500
Transport/possess alcohol in vehicle — 1307 traffic control device
driver Under 21 Use Tax, transfer to person not 9170
Transport/possess alcohol in vehicle — 1308 subject to, subject to temporary registration
passenger Under 21
Truck scales, bypass 3700
Truck, failed to keep right 2840 Vary course w/o observation 2650
Truck, unsafe load on 3710 Vary course w/o signal 2650
Truck weighing, fail submit to 3700 Vehicle group designator, drove w/o 3020
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Vehicle on right, fail to yield to
Vehicle registration, alter
Vehicle registration, fail to sign
Vehicle registration, forge/falsify
Vehicle code perjury
Vehicle document, alter
Vehicle document, forge/falsify
Vehicle, cycle/moped clinging
Vehicle, drove unregistered
Vehicle, drove while unlicensed
Vehicle, obtaining to circumvent
immobilization
Vehicle, open intoxicants in
Vehicle, operate unlicensed
Vehicle, operate wrong (FR license)
Vehicle, passenger on outside
Vehicle, striking unattended
Vehicles, towing more than 1
Viaduct, improper passing
Viaduct, left of center approach
Violation Circuit Ct restricted license
Violation District Ct restricted license
Violation of basic speed law
Violation of child restraint law
Violation of DI restricted license
Violation of DLAD restricted license
Violation of financial resp law
Violation of graduated license permit
Violation of high-occupancy vehicle/
lane (HOV)
Violation of instruction permit
Violation of license restrictions
Violation of restricted license
Violation of safety belt law
Violations, drug crime
Violations, handicapper parking
Violations, registration/plate
Violations, unpaid parking
Vision, obstructed

Warning devices/flares-none
Washers, defective/missing
Weighing truck, fail submit to
Wide right turn

Window, drove with sign in rear (rev. 4/97)

Windows, non-transparent (rev. 4/97)
Windshield, defective/missing
Windshield, non-transparent (rev. 4/97)
Windshield, obscured

Windshield washers defective
Windshield wipers defective

Wipers defective/missing

Wrong lane, turn from

Wrong side of divided hwy

Wrong way on one-way street

X endorsement, drove w/o

Yellow light, disobey flashing
Yellow light, ran

Yellow line, drove left of

Yellow line, improper passing on
Yield, failed to

2600
3600
3500
3600
3320
3600
3600
2870
3500
3010
9150

1300
3500
3070
2870
1630
3710
2430
2850
3060
3060
2300
3300
3060
3060
3070
3035
2845

3040
3050
3060
3290
9200
3810
3500
3800
2870

3400
3400
3700
2820
3400
3400
3400
3400
2870
3400
3400
3400
2820
2830
2830

3020

2440
2440
2850
2430
2600

Yield sign, ignore

Yield to blind, fail to

Yield to emergency vehicle, fail to
Yield to handicapped, fail to

Yield to pedestrian, fail to

Zero Tolerance
Zone, passing in no passing

2600
2630
2610
2630
2620

1240
2430
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NON-MOVING CONVICTIONS

1140 Drug Crime in CMV

1306 Open Intoxicants — Passenger

1308 Transport/Possess Alcohol — Passenger

1310 Preliminary Breath Test Refusal in CMV

1320 Preliminary Breath Test Refusal in Non-CMV

1330 Person Under 21 Used Fraudulent ID to Purchase Liquor

1340 Allowed Person Under Infl Alcohol/Controlled Substance to Operate

1341 Allowed Person Suspended/Revoked to Operate

1342 Allowed Person Suspended/Revoked to Operate Causing Serious
Injury

1343 Allowed Person Suspended/Revoked to Operate Causing Death

1344 Allowed Person Under Infl Alcohol/Controlled Substance to Operate
Causing Death

1345 Allowed Person Under Infl Alcohol/Controlled Substance to Operate
Causing Serious Injury

1360 Person Under 21 Purchase/Consume/Possess Liquor

1650 Failed to Report Accident

2670 Failure to Remove Vehicle from Roadway Following Accident

3070 Violation of Financial Responsibility Law

3110 Fraudulent/False Insurance Information — Felony

3120 Fraudulent/False Insurance Information — Misdemeanor

3250 Unlawful Use or Display of License

3260 Altered Driver License

3270 Fraud in Obtaining License

3280 Allowed Person to Drive in Violation of Vehicle Code

3310 Gave False Info to Police Officer

3320 False Certification Under Vehicle Code (Perjury)

3450 Failure to Redeem Abandoned Vehicle

3455 Failure to Show Proof of Sale

3500 Registration and/or Plate Violation

3600 Alter/Forge/Falsify Vehicle Document or License Plate

3605 Display of Goods for Sale

3620 Failed to Change Address

3630 Fraudulent Change of Address

3800 3 or More Unpaid Parking Tickets

3810 2 or More Unpaid Handicapper Parking Tickets

9005 Out-of-State Failure to Pay Judgment/Fines

9006 Out-of-State Failure to Appear in Court

9015 Michigan Implied Consent Refusal

9100 Ignition Interlock Device Violations

9110 Ignition Interlock Device — Unauthorized Removal

9130 Immobilization Violations

9150 Obtaining Vehicle to Circumvent Immobilization

9160 Transfer to Avoid Forfeiture

9170 Subject to Temporary Registration — Transfer to Person Not Subject
to Use Tax

9180 New Registration Applications by Holder of Assigned Plates

9190 lllegally Acquired Vehicle While Subject to Registration Denial

9200 Drug Crime

9210 Bomb Threat (School)
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OFFENSE CODE LISTING (Court List)
EFFECTIVE DATE: ARREST AFTER 10/01/1999 (ARREST PRIOR TO 10/01//99, SEE 07/98 OFFENSE CODE)
A WHEN TO
P B|F|F ABSTRACT? AHS APPEAL
T STATUTORY LICENSE S|A|C Adjudication *x
SECTION CODE OFFENSE S SANCTIONS T|C|J Sentencing or Both i
SORTED BY OFFENSE CODE
257.625(1) 1000 Operated Under Influence Liquor 6 | S| 1%t Susp. 30/ Rest. 150 Y |Y|Y | Both No Hardship Appeal
O| Misdemeanor
Effective 09/30/2003 use offense code 1025 S
Dismissal Abstract Required 2"d: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Misdemeanor minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
3rd: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
257.625(1) 1010 Unlawful Bodily Alcohol Content (.10) 6 [ S| 1% Susp. 30/ Rest. 150 Y |Y|Y|Both No Hardship Appeal
O| Misdemeanor
Effective 09/30/2003 use offense code 1025 S
L . 2"d: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Dismissal Abstract Required Misdemeanor minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
3'd: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
ABST = (Abstract) The form submitted by the court to place the conviction on the driving record
PTS = Points assessed per statute, MCL 257.320a
FCJ = Failure to Comply with Judgment
FAC = Failure to Appear in Court
FCPV = Failure to Comply with Parking Violations (Used for offense codes 3800 and 3810)

Mandatory Suspensions = MCL 257.319
Revoked/Denied = MCL. 257.303

The Michigan Abstract of Conviction (Form DS1-22) is required within 5 days after a conviction, MCL 257.732.
Attempts are counted as completed, thus receiving the same licensing actions and points, effective 10/01/1999.
** For persons Revoked/Denied for out-state alcohol convictions, appeal time runs from conviction date.

*** |f legal issue may appeal immediately, examples: substantially corresponding to, or posting issue.
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A WHEN TO
P B|F|F ABSTRACT? AHS APPEAL
T STATUTORY LICENSE S|A|C Adjudication *x
SECTION CODE OFFENSE S SANCTIONS T|C|J Sentencing or Both i
257.625(1) 1020 Combined Oper Under Infl Lig/Unlawful Bodily 6 | S| 15t Susp. 30/ Rest. 150 Y |Y|Y | Both No Hardship Appeal
Alcohol Content (.10) g Misdemeanor
Effective 9/30/2003 use offense code 1025 ond: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Misdemeanor minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Dismissal Abstract Required
3rd: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
257.625(1) 1025 Operating While Intoxicated 6 | S| 1%t Susp. 30/ Rest. 150 Y |Y]| Y| Both No Hardship Appeal
O| Misdemeanor
Effective 09/30/2003 S
Amended 03/31/2013 to include “Other Intoxicating 2"d: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Substance” Misdemeanor minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Dismissal Abstract Required 31d: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
257.625(4) 1030 Operated Under the Influence or While 6 | S| Admin. Denied/Revoke Y |Y]|Y| Both May appeal after
Impaired by Liquor, Controlled or Other O| Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Intoxicating Substance Causing Death S
Amended 03/31/2013 to include “Other Intoxicating
Substance”
Dismissal Abstract Required
257.625(4)(b) 1035 Operated Under the Influence or While 6 | S| Admin. Denied/Revoke Y|Y]|Y| Both May appeal after
Impaired by Liquor, Controlled or Other O| Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Intoxicating Substance Causing Death of an S
Emergency Responder
Effective 03/28/2001
Amended 03/31/2013 to include “Other Intoxicating
Substance”
Dismissal Abstract Required
257.625(5) 1040 Operated Under Influence the Influence or 6 | S| Admin. Denied/Revoke Y |Y|Y | Both May appeal after
While Impaired by Liquor, Controlled or Other o| Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Intoxicating Substance Causing Serious Injury S

Effective 01/01/1992
Amended 03/31/2013 to include “Other Intoxicating
Substance”

Dismissal Abstract Required
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A WHEN TO
P BIF|F ABSTRACT? AHS APPEAL
T STATUTORY LICENSE S|A|C Adjudication *x
SECTION CODE OFFENSE S SANCTIONS T|C|J Sentencing or Both i
257.625(1)(c) 1050 Operating with Blood Alcohol Content of .17 or | 6 | S| 15t Susp. 45/Rest. 320 Y |Y| Y| Both No Hardship Appeal
more O| Ignition interlock required
S| Misdemeanor
Effective 10/31/2010
2"d: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Dismissal Abstract Required Misdemeanor minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
3rd: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
CDL one yr. suspension
257.625(1) 1100 Operated Under Influence Controlled 6 | S| 1% Susp. 30/ Rest. 150 Y |Y|Y | Both No Hardship Appeal
Substance ol Misdemeanor
. S
Effective 09/30/2003 use offense code 1025 2nd: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
i minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Dismissal Abstract Required Misdemeanor Y
3 Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
257.625(8) 1105 Operating with Presence of Drugs (OWPD) 6 | S| 15t Susp. 30/Rest. 150 Y |Y ]| Y| Both No Hardship Appeal
333.7212, 7214 (a) (iv) Schedule 1 O| Misdemeanor
S
Dismissal Abstract Required 2"d: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Misdemeanor minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
3 Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
257.625(1) 1110 Combined Operated Under Influence Liquor 6 | S| 1%: Susp. 30/ Rest. 150 Y |Y]|Y|Both No Hardship Appeal
and Controlled Substance g Misdemeanor
Effective 09/30/2003 use offense code 1025 2n: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Misdemeanor minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Dismissal Abstract Required
3'd: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
257.625(4) 1120 Operated Under Influence or While Impaired by | 6 | S| Admin. Denied/Revoke Y |Y]|Y|Both May appeal after
Controlled Substance Causing Death O| Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
S

Effective 03/31/2013 use offense code 1030

Dismissal Abstract Required
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257.625(5) 1130 Operated Under Influence or While Impaired by | 6 | S| Admin Denied/Revoke Y |Y]|Y|Both May appeal after
Controlled Substance Causing Serious Injury g Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Effective 03/31/2013 use offense code 1040
Dismissal Abstract Required
333.7341 1140 CDL Manu/Distrib Controlled Substance 6 | S| 1%t Operator/Chauf license Y | Y| Y | Sentencing No Hardship Appeal
333.7401 O| one-year suspension
333.7402 Includes intent to manufacture, distribute or S
dispense controlled substance. 2nd: Operator/Chauf license Sentencing No Hardship Appeal
S . . . Admin. Denied/Revoke
Violation must occur in Commercial Motor Vehicle.
Commercial vehicle type required on abstract. Vehicle group designator
- . . . revoked for life.
Convictions of various offenses while operating a Felony
commercial vehicle after privileges have been
restored after a 10-year Admin. Revocation/Denial
and for a conviction of a felony in which a
commercial vehicle was used involving controlled
substance.
Non-moving violation
Dismissal Abstract Required
257.625(7) 1150 Child Endangerment 6 | S| 1% Susp. 90/Rest. 90 Y |Y]|Y|Both No Hardship Appeal
O| Misdemeanor
Dismissal Abstract Required S
2nd: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
3d: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
257.625(3) 1200 Operated While Impaired by Liquor 4 | S| 1%t 90-day restrictions Y |Y]|Y|Both No Hardship Appeal
O| Misdemeanor
Dismissal Abstract Required S
2"d: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Misdemeanor minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
3rd: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
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257.625(3) 1210 Operated While Impaired by Controlled 4 | S| 1%t 180-day restrictions Y |Y]|Y|Both No Hardship Appeal
Substance or Other Intoxicating Substance g Misdemeanor
émbertlded 93/31/2013 to include “Other Intoxicating 2nd: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
ubstance Misdemeanor minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Dismissal Abstract Required ] ]
3rd: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
257.625(3) 1220 Combined Operated While Impaired by Liquor, 4 | S| 1%t 180-day restrictions Y |Y]|Y|Both No Hardship Appeal
Controlled Substance or Other Intoxicating O| Misdemeanor
Substance S
2"d: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
Amended 03/31/2013 to include “Other Intoxicating Misdemeanor minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Substance”
L . 3'd: Admin. Denied/Revoke Both May appeal after
257.625m 1230 Operated Commercial Motor Vehicle with BAC 0 | S| 1%t CDL 1 yr. suspension if Y |Y]|Y|Both No Hardship Appeal
.04 < .08 O| commercial vehicle was not
S| transporting hazardous
Violation must occur in Commercial Motor Vehicle. materials.
Commercial vehicle type required on abstract.
90-day rest. For
Dismissal Abstract Required Operator/Chauf license
3 yrs. suspension if
commercial vehicle was
hauling hazardous materials.
Misdemeanor
2"d: VVehicle group designator Both No Hardship Appeal
revoke for 10 years.
Admin. Denied/Revoke for
Operator/Chauf license.
Misdemeanor
3" Vehicle group designator Both No Hardship Appeal

revoke for 10 years or Life if
previously approved from prior
10-year revocation.

Admin. Denied/ Revoke for
Operator/Chauf license.
Felony
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257.625(6) 1240 Person Under 21 with BAC (ZERO 4 | S| 1%t 30-day restrictions Y |Y]|Y|Both No Hardship Appeal
TOLERANCE) (.02 < .08) g Misdemeanor
Cannot be used for drivers originally charged with 2nd: Within 7 years, 90-day Both No Hardship Appeal
another drunk or drugged driving offense. suspension
Dismissal Abstract Required
257.624a 1300 Open Intoxicants in Vehicle 2 | S| 1% No licensing action Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| Misdemeanor
Report violations for the vehicle driver only. S
Cannot be used as final disposition for driver 2nd: Within 7 yrs., Susp. Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
originally charged with offense code 1240. 30/Rest. 60
One prior conviction for Open Intoxicants, or " o .
3% Susp. 60/Rest. 305 Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Minor in Possession or Transport/Possess in
Vehicle.
Two or more convictions for Open Intoxicants, or
Minor in Possession or Transport/Possess in
Vehicle.
Effective 01/01/1992
Effective 10/01/1999 for priors
257.624a 1306 Open Intoxicants in Vehicle/Passenger 2 | S| 1% No licensing action Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| Misdemeanor
One prior conviction for Open Intoxicants, or Minor S

in Possession or Transport/Possess in Vehicle.
Two or more convictions for Open Intoxicants, or
Minor in Possession or Transport/Possess in
Vehicle.

Non-moving violation

Effective 04/01/1997
Effective 10/01/1999 for priors

2d: Within 7 yrs.
Susp.30/Rest. 60

3'd: Susp. 60/Rest. 305

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal
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257.624b 1307 Person Under 21 Transport/Possess in Vehicle | 2 | S| 1%t No licensing action Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| Misdemeanor
One prior conviction for Open Intoxicants, or Minor S
in Possession or Transport/Possess in Vehicle. 2" Within 7 yrs. Susp. Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Two or more convictions for Open Intoxicants, or 30/Rest. 60
Minor in Possession or Transport/Possess in
Vehicle. 3'd: Susp. 60/Rest. 305 Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Effective 04/01/1997
Effective 10/01/1999 for priors
257.624b 1308 Person Under 21 Transport/Possess in Vehicle/ | 2 | S| 1%t No licensing action Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Passenger O| Misdemeanor
S
One prior conviction for Open Intoxicants, or Minor nd- \Withi s dieat ;
in Possession or Transport/Possess in Vehicle. %O/'Rvgsltth'gg yrs. Susp. Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Two or more convictions for Open Intoxicants, or 3d: Susp. 60/Rest. 305 Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Minor in Possession or Transport/Possess in
Vehicle.
Non-moving violation
Effective 04/01/1997
Effective 10/01/1999 for priors
257.625a 1310 Preliminary Breath Test Refusal in CMV 0 No licensing action Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Misdemeanor
Use this code only if driver was operating a
commercial vehicle. Commercial vehicle type
required on abstract.
Non-moving violation
257.625r(9) 1315 Refusal of Preliminary Oral Fluid Analysis in 0 No licensing action N | N | Y | Not Applicable No Hardship Appeal
CMV Civil Infraction
Valid for FCJ only
Non-moving violation
Effective 11/08/2017
257.625a(2) 1320 Preliminary Breath Test Refusal in Non-CMV 0 No licensing action N | N | Y | Not Applicable No Hardship Appeal

Valid for FCJ only
Non-moving violation

Civil Infraction
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257.625r(5) 1325 Refusal of Preliminary Oral Fluid Analysis in 0 No licensing action N | N | Y | Not Applicable No Hardship Appeal
Non-CMV Civil Infraction
Valid for FCJ only
Non-moving violation
Effective 11/08/2017
436.1703(2) 1330 Person Under 21 Used Fraudulent ID to 0 | S| 90-day suspension Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Purchase Liquor g Misdemeanor
Non- moving violation
257.625(2) 1340 Allowed Person Under Influence Alcohol/ 0 No licensing action N | Y | Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable
Controlled or Other Intoxicating Substance to Misdemeanor
Operate
Amended 03/31/2013 to include “Other Intoxicating
Substance”
257.904(2) 1341 Allowed A Suspended/Revoked Person to 0 No licensing action N | Y | Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable
Operate Misdemeanor
Valid for FAC or FCJ only
Non-moving violation
Effective 10/01/1999
257.904(7) 1342 Allowed A Suspended/Revoked Person to 0 No licensing action N | Y | Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable
Operate Causing Serious Injury Felony
Valid for FAC or FCJ only
Non-moving violation
Effective 10/01/1999
257.904(7) 1343 Allowed A Suspended/Revoked Person to 0 No licensing action N | Y | Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable

Operate Causing Death

Valid for FAC or FCJ only
Non-moving violation

Effective 10/01/1999

Felony
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257.625(9) 1344 Allowed Intoxicated Person to Operate Causing | 0 No licensing action N | Y | Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable
Death Felony
Valid for FAC or FCJ only
Non- moving violation
Effective 10/01/1999
257.625(9) 1345 Allowed Intoxicated Person to Operate Causing | 0 No licensing action N | Y | Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable
Serious Injury Felony
Valid for FAC or FCJ only
Non-moving violation
Effective 10/01/1999
257.625a(2) 1350 Person Under 21 Refused Preliminary Breath 2 No licensing actions Y | N| Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Test Civil Infraction
Effective 11/01/1994
436.1701 1355 Sold/Furnished Alcoholic Liquor to a Person 0 15t No licensing action Y | Y | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.319 under 21 Misdemeanor
2"d: 180-day suspension Adjudication Not Applicable
wi/restrictions
436.1703(1) 1360 Person Under 21 Purchase/Consume/Possess 0 15t No licensing action Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal

Liquor

One prior conviction for Open Intoxicants, or Minor
in Possession or Transporting Alcohol.

Two or more convictions for Open Intoxicants, or
Minor in Possession or Transporting Alcohol.

Non-moving violation

Effective 01/01/2018 for civil infraction
Effective 10/01/1999 for priors

Dismissal Abstract Required

nowm

Civil Infraction

2" Within 7 yrs. Susp. 30/
Rest. 60
Misdemeanor

31d: Susp. 60/Rest. 305
Misdemeanor

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal
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436.1703(1) 1360R | Person Under 21 Purchase/Consume/Possess 0 | S| No licensing action Y | N | N | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Liquor @)
S
Non-moving violation
Effective 09/01/2004 for Deferral Program
Dismissal Abstract Required
750.321 1400 Manslaughter 6 | S| 1%t Admin. Denied/Revoke Y | Y| Y | Adjudication May appeal after
O| Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
S
2"d: Admin. Denied/Revoke Adjudication May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
3rd: Admin. Denied/Revoke Adjudication May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
750.321 1405 A Fatality Through Negligent or Criminal 6 | S| Non-Hazardous commercial Y | Y | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
750.316 Operation of a CMV Ol vehicle: 365-day suspension
750.317 S
Effective 10/01/2005 Hazardous commercial
vehicle: 3-year suspension
1 prior revoked for life with
eligibility for approval after 10
years.
49CFR383.518 Commercial vehicle type required on abstract. Felony
Only use for Commercial Vehicle
750.324 1410 Negligent Homicide 6 | S| 15t Admin. Denied/Revoke Y | Y | Y | Adjudication May appeal after
O| Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Repealed 10/31/2010 S
2"d: Admin. Denied/Revoke Adjudication May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
3'd: Admin. Denied/Revoke Adjudication May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
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750.91 1420 Murder/Auto Used 6 | S| 1%t Admin. Denied/Revoke Y | Y| Y | Adjudication May appeal after
750.316 O| Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
750.317 S
2"d: Admin. Denied/Revoke Adjudication May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
3rd: Admin. Denied/Revoke Adjudication May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Various 1430 Felony/Auto Used 6 | S| 1°: One-year suspension Y [ Y] Y [ Sentencing No Hardship Appeal
O| Felony
All convictions must meet the definition for felony — S
auto used found in 257.732(5) or 257.732(9).
2"d: Revoke Sentencing No Hardship Appeal
“Attempt” is a felony because imprisonment is over Felony
5 years
Various 1440 Felony with Auto Used 6 | S| 1%t One-year suspension Y | Y| Y | Sentencing No Hardship Appeal
O| Felony
All convictions must meet the definition for felony — S
auto used found in 257.732(6) or 257.732(10) “Attempt” — Misdemeanor
“Attempt” is a misdemeanor because . .
imprisonment is under 5 years 2"d: Revoke Sentencing May appeal after
minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Effective 10/02/1999 — 1440A will be treated as
though completed, and will receive 6 pts rather
than 2 pts.
257.626¢ 1450 Felonious Driving 6 | S| 1%: One-year suspension Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| Felony
Effective 02/01/2002, section 257.626¢ S
2d: Admin. Denied/Revoke Adjudication May appeal after
Repealed 10/31/2010 Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
750.413 1500 Unlawful Driving Away Auto 6 | S| 1%t One-year suspension Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| Felony
S

2nd: Admin. Denied/Revoke
Felony

Adjudication

May appeal after
minimum 1 or 5 yrs.

January, 2018




Michigan Department of State

SECTION VI

Court Manual Offense Code Index for Traffic Violations 24
A WHEN TO
P B|F|F ABSTRACT? AHS APPEAL
T STATUTORY LICENSE S|A|C Adjudication >
SECTION CODE OFFENSE S SANCTIONS T(C|J Sentencing or Both i
750.414 1510 UDAA WI/O Intent to Steal (Joyriding) 2 | S| 1 90-day suspension Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| Misdemeanor
S
2" Within 7 years; one-year Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
suspension
257.617 1600 Failed to Stop or Identify after P.l. Accident 6 | S| Effective 02/01/2002: Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Causing Serious Impairment of a Body o
Function S| Admin. Denied/Revoke
Felony
Prior 02/01/2002: Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
15t One-year suspension
2"d: Admin. Denied/Revoke
Felony
257 617 1605 Faileq to Stop or Identify after P.I. Accident 6 g églng:]n. Denied/Revoke Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Causing Death S y
Effective 02/01/2002
257.617a 1610 Failed to Stop or Identify after P.l. Accident 6 | S| 90-day suspension Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| Misdemeanor
Failed to report accident under 257.622 use S
offense code 1650
Felony conviction use offense code 1600
257.617a 1620 Gave False Info-Personal Injury Accident 6 | S| 90-day suspension Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| Misdemeanor
Failed to report accident under 257.622 use S
offense code 1650
Felony conviction use offense code 1600
257.618 1630 | Failed to Stop or Identify after P.D. Accident 6 No licensing action Y | Y | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.620 Misdemeanor
Failed to report accident under 257.622 use
offense code 1650
257.618 1640 Gave False Info — Property Damage Accident 6 No licensing action Y | Y | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable

Failed to report accident under 257.622 use
offense code 1650

Misdemeanor
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257.621 1650 Failed to Report Accident 0 Misdemeanor N [ Y | Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable
257.622
Valid for FAC & FCJ only
Non-moving violation
257.619 1660 Failed to Provide Information or Render Aid 0 Misdemeanor N [ Y | Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable
after Accident
Valid for FAC & FCJ only
Non-moving violation
267.602a 1700 Fleeing and Eluding Officer 6 | C| 1%: One-year suspension Y | Y | N | Sentencing No Hardship Appeal
750.479a O| without restrictions.
Prior to 06/01/1997 u| Felony
R
Misdemeanor conviction use offense code 1710 T| 2M: Within 7 years; Revoke. Sentencing May appeal after 90
days.
Violations under 750.479a are not eligible for FAC
257.602a(5) 1706 Fleeing and Eluding Officer 15t Degree — 6 | S| 1%t Admin. Denied/Revoke Y | Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
750.479a(5) Causing Death Of Felony
S
Effective 06/01/1997 2nd: Admin. Denied/Revoke Adjudication May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
257.602a(4) 1707 Fleeing and Eluding Officer 2" Degree — 6 | S| 1%t Admin. Denied/Revoke Y | Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
750.479a(4) Causing Serious Injury O| Felony
S
Effective 06/01/1997 2nd: Admin. Denied/Revoke Adjudication May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
257.602a(3) 1708 Fleeing and Eluding Officer 3" Degree 6 | S| 1%: One-year suspension Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
750.479a(3) O| Felony
Effective 06/01/1997 S
2"d: Admin. Denied/Revoke Adjudication May appeal after
Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
257.602a(2) 1709 Fleeing and Eluding Officer 4" Degree 6 | S| 1%: One-year suspension Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
750.479a(2) O| Felony
Effective 06/01/1997 S

2nd: Admin. Denied/Revoke
Felony

Adjudication

May appeal after
minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
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257.602a 1710 Fleeing and Eluding Officer 6 | C| 1%: One-year suspension Y | Y| Y | Sentencing Appeal after 90
O| Misdemeanor days.
Prior to 06/01/1997 U
R L .
Felony conviction prior to 06/01/1997 use offense T| 2": Within 7 years; Revoke Sentencing May appeal after
code 1700 minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Violations under 750.479a are not eligible for FAC
257.626(3) 1715 Reckless Driving Causing Serious Impairment 6 | S| Admin. Denied/Revoke Y | Y | Y | Adjudication May appeal after
of a Body Function O| Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
S| CDL one-year suspension
Effective 10/31/2010
. . . . Y|Y]|Y o
257.626(4) 1720 Reckless Driving Causing Death 6 | S| Admin. Denied/Revoke Adjudication May appeal after
o| Felony minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Effective 10/31/2010 S| CDL one-year suspension
257.601d(1) 1725 Moving Violation Causing Death 6 | S| One-year suspension Y | Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| Misdemeanor
Effective 10/31/2010 S
257.601d(2) 1730 Moving Violation Causing Serious Impairment 6 | S| One-year suspension Y | Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
of a Body Function O| Misdemeanor
S
Effective 10/31/2010
257.626 1800 Reckless Driving 6 | S| 1%: 90-day suspension Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| Misdemeanor
S
2"d: Admin. Denied/Revoke Adjudication May appeal after
minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
257.601b(2) 1801 Failure to Use Due Care and Caution Causing 6 | S| 1%: 90-day suspension Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Injury of a Construction Worker. g Misdemeanor

Effective 10/01/2001
Any person in work zone

Moving Violation in a Work Zone or School Bus
Zone Causing Injury

Effective 07/01/2011 to include School Bus Zone

2nd: Admin. Denied/Revoke

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal
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257.601b(3) 1802 Failure to Use Due Care and Caution Causing 6 | S| Admin. Denied/Revoke Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Death of a Construction Worker. g Felony
Effective 10/01/2001
Any person in work zone
Moving Violation in a Work Zone or School Bus
Zone Causing Death
Effective 07/01/2011 to include School Bus Zone
257.601c(1) 1803 Fail to Use Care Causing Injury of Person 6 | S| 1%t 90-day suspension Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Operating Implement of Husbandry O| Misdemeanor
S
Effective 10/01/2001 nd. \AJ it . ; LAt ;
1See definition below %ehi\/e}/étlggvzigars, Admin. Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
257.601c(2) 1804 Fail to Use Care Causing Death of Person 6 | S| Admin. Denied/Revoke Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Operating Implement of Husbandry g Felony
Effective 10/01/2001
1See definition below
257.653a(1)(a) 1805 Failure to Yield to Stationary Authorized 4 No Licensing Action Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal

Emergency Responder

Effective 03/28/2001
2See definition below

Misdemeanor

IMCL 257.21 “Implement of Husbandry” — a vehicle or trailer in use for the exclusive function of serving agricultural, horticultural, or livestock operations. Implement of husbandry includes a farm
tractor, self-propelled application-type vehicle, farm wagon, farm trailer, a vehicle or trailer adapted for lifting or carrying another implement of husbandry, or any substantially similar equipment

used to transport products necessary for agricultural production.
2MCL 257.2, Section 2. “Authorized Emergency Vehicle” means fire department, police vehicles, ambulances and a road service vehicle, that is clearly marked and readily recognizable as a vehicle
used to assist disabled vehicles.

257.653a(1)(b)

1806

Failure to Use Due Caution for Stationary
Authorized Emergency Responder

Effective 03/28/2001

No Licensing Action
Misdemeanor

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal
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257.653a(3) 1807 Failure to Yield for an Emergency Responder 6 | S| 1%: 90-day suspension Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Causing Injury g Felony
Effective 03/28/2001 2"d: Admin. Denied/Revoke Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Felony
Effective 10/01/2001 only felony convictions
will be considered as priors. Offense Codes:
1140, 1400, 1405, 1410, 1420, 1430, 1440, 1450,
1500, 1600, 1605, 1706, 1707, 1708, 1709, 1801,
1802, 1803, 1804, 1807, 1808, 3235, 3245, 3320
and 3600.
257.653a(4) 1808 Failure to Yield for an Emergency Responder 6 | S| Admin. Denied/Revoke Y | Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Causing Death O| Felony
S
Effective 03/28/2001
Effective 10/01/2001 only felony convictions
will be considered as priors. Offense Codes:
1140, 1400, 1405, 1410, 1420, 1430, 1440, 1450,
1500, 1600, 1605, 1706, 1707, 1708, 1709, 1801,
1802, 1803, 1804, 1807, 1808, 3235, 3245, 3320
and 3600
257.653b 1809 Due Care and Caution for Waste-Utility-Road 2 No licensing action Y [ Y | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Maintenance Vehicles Misdemeanor
257.626b 1810 Careless Driving 3 No licensing action Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Civil infraction
Drove in careless manner
Careless and imprudent
Negligent driving
257.682b 1815 Occupant Under the Age of 18 in Open Bed of 2 No licensing action Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Pick-up Truck Civil Infraction
Effective 03/28/2001
257.626a 1820 Drag Racing 4 No licensing action Y [ Y] Y [ Adjudication Not Applicable
Misdemeanor
Racing

Competitive driving
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750.382(2)(a) 1825 Malicious Destruction (Turfing) <$200.00 0 | S| Damage less than $200 Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O] 30-day suspension
Used only to report convictions where motor S| Misdemeanor
vehicle was used to destroy plant life (trees,
shrubs, grass, farm crops).
Effective 10/01/1999
750.382(1)(b) 1830 Malicious Destruction (Turfing)>$200.00 0 | S| Damage greater than $200 but | Y | Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| less than $1,000
Used only to report convictions where motor S| 90-day suspension
vehicle was used to destroy plant life (trees, Misdemeanor
shrubs, grass, farm crops).
750.367¢ 1840 Theft of Motor Vehicle Fuel 0 | S| 1%t 180-day suspension Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| Misdemeanor
Prior 09/12/2000 90-day suspension S
2nd: One-year suspension Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Misdemeanor
TRAFFIC OFFENSES
2000 Speed 999/99 Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.627(3) Exceeded prima facie speed limit
257.627(4) Speeding in mobile home park
257.627(5) Speeding while towing vehicle
257.627(6) Speeding truck or school bus
257.628 Violation of posted speed limit non-freeway
257.629 Speeding municipal speed limit — prima facie
257.631 Speeding on public bridge, causeway, or viaduct

Violation of posted speed limit:
1to 5 mph

6 to 10 mph

11 to15 mph

16 mph and over

No amount given

Effective 01/05/2018 for 1-point violation

Enter actual speed followed by posted speed in
“speed” box.

NDWNE
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2100 Limited Access Speed 999/99 Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.628 Violation of posted speed limit — freeway:
1to 5 mph 0
6 to 10 mph 1
11 to 15 mph 2
16 to 25 mph 3
26 and over 4
Effective 06/25/1996
Not valid for trucks 10,000 Ibs or greater, cars
pulling trailers weighing over 750 Ibs
Enter actual speed followed by posted speed in
“speed” box.
Posted limit can only be 55, 65, 70 or 75. If
different posted limit, use offense code 2000.
257.627(6) 2105 Speeding in Construction Zones Civil Infraction Y [ N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Violation of posted speed limit — construction:
1to 10 mph 3
11 to 15 mph 4
16 mph and over 5
Effective 07/01/2002
Enter actual speed followed by posted speed in
“speed” box.
257.629b(2) 2200 Energy Speed Civil Infraction Y | N[ Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Repealed 03/31/1997
257.627(1) 2300 Violation of Basic Speed Law 2 Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.627(1) 2310 Failed To Stop Within Assured Clear Distance 2 Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.627(1) 2320 Drove Without Due Care and/or Caution 2 Civil Infraction Y [ N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Drove without due care
257.628(8) 2330 Failed to Drive Minimum Speed 2 Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
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2400 Disobeyed Stop Sign 3 Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.649 Failed to stop at stop intersection
257.671 Failed to stop at through street
257.671 Failed to stop for stop sign
257.671 Ran stop sign
257.671 Through stop sign
Disobeyed traffic control device use offense code
2500
Disobeyed traffic signal use offense code 2440
257.682 2410 Failed to Stop for School Bus 3 Civil Infraction Y [ N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.613d 2420 Disobeyed School Crossing Guard 3 Misdemeanor Y [ Y| Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
2430 Improper Passing 3 Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.635 Passing oncoming vehicles
257.636 Failed to give way when overtaken
257.636 Improper overtaking and passing
257.637 Passing on right of two lane highway
257.637 Passing on right or left shoulder
257.638 Passing on left of left turning vehicle
257.639 Improper passing on curve
257.639 Improper passing on hill
257.639 Improper passing when view is obstructed within
100 ft. of bridge/tunnel/viaduct
257.640 Improper passing on yellow line
257.640 Passing in no passing zone
2440 Disobeyed Traffic Signal 3 Civil Infraction Y | N[ Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.612 Disobeyed traffic light
257.612 Entering intersection on red light
257.612 Left turn through red light
257.612 Failed to stop for traffic signal or light
257.612 Ran amber light
257.612 Ran red light
257.612 Right turn through red light w/o stop
257.614 Disobey flashing yellow signal
257.614 Through flashing red lights

Disobeyed traffic control device use offense code
2500
Disobeyed stop sign use offense code 2400
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257.667 2450 Failed to Stop at Railroad Crossing 3 Civil Infraction Y [ N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Disobey stop sign at railroad crossing
257.667(a) Disobey stop sign at railroad crossing with
monitoring device
257.667 Drove around railroad gates
257.668 Through red railroad signal
257.669 Bus carrying passengers for hire failed to stop at
railroad crossing
257.669 Truck with hazardous material placards failed to
stop at railroad crossing
Effective 10/01/2002 section 257.669 not
applicable
2451 Failure to Obey Railroad Crossing Restrictions 2 Civil Infraction Y | N[ Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
49CFR392.10 Failure to cross tracks without changing gears Ifina CMV:
257.669(1) Failure to activate hazard warning lights at railroad 1st: 60-day CDL susp.
crossing
257.667(1) Stopped too close to railroad crossing i - .
PP szn'dr? \allvﬁm;/% months. 120- Adjudication Not Applicable
CMV or Passenger vehicle type is required day CDL susp. '
Ifina CMV: S .
39 Within 36 months, one- Adjudication Not Applicable
year CDL susp
2452 Failure to Obey Traffic Control Device or 3 Civil Infraction Y | N[ Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Enforcement Official at Railroad Crossing
Ifina CMV:
257.667(1) Failure to stop at railroad crossing 1st 60-day CDL susp.
257.668(1) Disobey stop sign at railroad cross
257.667(a) Disobey stop sign at railroad crossing with . Lo .
monitoring device If in a CMV: Adjudication Not Applicable
257.667(2) Drove around railroad gates 2": Within 36 months, 120-
257.668 Driver through red railroad signal day CDL susp.
257.669a(2) Disobey police officer at railroad crossing
257.667(2) Ifina CMV:

49CFR.392.10
49CFR.392.11

CMV or Passenger vehicle type is required

3r: Within 36 months, one-
year CDL susp.

Adjudication

Not Applicable
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257.669a(1) 2453 CMV Failure to Slow Down at Railroad 2 Civil Infraction Y | N| Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
49CFR392.10 Crossing
49CFR392.11 Ifina CMV:
Failure to slow down at railroad crossing grade for 1st: 60-day CDL susp.
vehicle not required to stop
CMV vehicle type required Ifin a CMV: Adjudication Not Applicable
2nd: \Within 36 months, 120-
day CDL susp.
Ifin a CMV: Adjudication Not Applicable
3': Within 36 months, one-
year CDL susp.
257.669a(1) 2454 CMV Failure to Stop at Railroad Crossing When | 2 Civil Infraction Y | N| Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
49CFR392.10 Tracks are Not Clear
49CFR392.10 Ifin a CMV:
CMV vehicle type is required 1st: 60-day CDL susp.
Ifin a CMV: Adjudication Not Applicable
2"d: Within 36 months, 120-
day CDL susp.
Ifina CMV: Adjudication Not Applicable
3rd: Within 36 months, one-
year CDL susp.
257.669(1) 2455 CMV Failure to Stop at Railroad Crossing 2 Civil Infraction Y | N| Y | Adjudication Not Applicable

257.1857(1)

Bus carrying 16 or more passengers

Carrying passengers for hire

Truck with hazardous material placards failed to
stop at railroad crossing

School bus failed to stop at railroad crossing

CMV vehicle type required

Ifina CMV:
1st: 60-day CDL susp.

Ifina CMV:
2nd: \Within 36 months, 120-
day CDL susp.

Ifina CMV:
3r: Within 36 months, one-
year CDL susp.

Adjudication

Not Applicable

Adjudication

Not Applicable
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257.669a(4) 2456 CMV Failure to Drive Completely Through 2 Civil Infraction Y | N| Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
49CFR392.10 Railroad Crossing Without Stopping .
49CFR392.11 Ifina CMV:
CMV vehicle type is required 1% 60-day CDL susp.
Ifina CMV: Adjudication Not Applicable
2nd: \Within 36 months, 120-
day CDL susp.
Ifina CMV: Adjudication Not Applicable
3': Within 36 months, one-
year CDL susp.
257.669a(3) 2457 CMV Failure to Negotiate Railroad Crossing- 2 Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
49CFR392.10 Insufficient Undercarriage Clearance .
49CFR392.11 Ifina CMV:
Cross railroad grade crossing without sufficient 1% 60-day CDL susp.
undercarriage clearance
Ifin a CMV: Adjudication Not Applicable
2"d: Within 36 months, 120-
day CDL susp.
Ifina CMV: Adjudication Not Applicable
3rd: Within 36 months, one-
year CDL susp.
257.611 2500 Disobeyed Traffic Control Device 2 Civil Infraction Y [ N | Y [ Adjudication Not Applicable
257.611a
Disobeyed Traffic Regulator
Disobeyed traffic signal use offense code 2440
Disobeyed stop sign use offense code 2400
257.602 2510 Disobeyed Police Officer Directing Traffic Flow | 2 Misdemeanor Y | Y | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Not used for fleeing and eluding offenses
257.644 2520 Improper Crossing - Divided Hwy 2 Civil Infraction Y [ N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable

Improper crossing median
lllegal crossover on limited access highway
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257.649 2600 Failed to Yield 2 Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.650
257.654 Failed to yield when turning left

Failed to yield to funeral procession
257.653 2610 Failed to Yield to Emergency Vehicle 2 Civil Infraction Y [ N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.612 2620 Failed to Yield to Pedestrian 2 Civil Infraction Y [ N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.612 2630 Failed to Yield to Handicapped/Blind 2 Misdemeanor Y [ Y| Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.652 2640 Failed to Stop Leaving Alley or Private Drive 2 Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable

Failed to yield from private drive or alley
257.648 2650 Failed to Signal and/or Observe 2 Civil Infraction Y [ N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.649 2660 Interfered with Traffic 2 Civil Infraction Y [ N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.676b 2670 Impeded Traffic 0 Civil Infraction N | N | Y | NotApplicable Not Applicable
257.618a

Failed to move vehicle from roadway following an

accident

Valid for FCJ only

Non-moving violation
257.665 2675 Improper Operation — Automated Vehicle 2 Civil Infraction Y [ N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.666
257.1873 2700 Improper Operation - School Bus 0 State Civil Infraction N | N | Y | NotApplicable Not Applicable

Improper operation of school bus

Failed to use flashers when unloading

Received or discharged passengers when bus

was not visible to oncoming traffic

Effective 08/15/2006

Offense Code 9300 for reporting

School bus speeding use offense code 2000
257.603 2710 Improper Operation - Emergency Vehicle 2 Misdemeanor Y [ Y| Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
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2720 Improper Operation - Emergency Equipment 2 Misdemeanor Y [ Y| Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.682¢(1) Fail to use proper lighting commercial snow
removal vehicle
257.698(5) Improper use or possession of emergency lighting
Effective 07/02/2012 section 257.682¢(1)
2730 Interfered with Fire Apparatus 2 Civil Infraction Y [ N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.679 Followed fire truck too closely
257.680 Drove across fire hose
Do not abstract parked too close to fire truck or
scene
257.698 2740 Unauthorized or Improper Use of Lights 2 Civil Infraction Y [ N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.700 Drove with bright lights
Failed to dim lights
Glaring lights
257.684 Failed to turn on lights after sunset
267.684 Drove without lights
257.685 Too many lights lit
257.686-689 Drove with unauthorized lights
257.686 Drove with improper lights to rear
257.643 2800 Followed Too Closely 2 Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Tailgating
257.643a Insufficient space between trucks traveling in line
257.647(1) 2810 Prohibited Turn 2 Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
lllegal (prohibited) U turn
lllegal right or left turn
No right (left) turn
Prohibited turn-hours posted
257.612 Prohibited right (left) turn on red after stop
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257.647 2820 Improper Turn 2 Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable

Cultting traffic in intersection

Improper left or right turn

Made wide right turn

Right(left) turn - wrong lane
257.650 Left turn in front of moving traffic
257.641 2830 Drove Wrong Way on One-Way Street 2 Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable

Disobey one-way traffic sign

Drove wrong side of divided highway
257.642(1) 2840 Improper Lane Use 2 Civil Infraction Y [ N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.642(2) 2845 Violation of High-Occupancy Vehicle/Lane 2 Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable

(HOV)

Effective 12/09/2008

2850 Drove Left of Center 2 Civil Infraction Y | N[ Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.634 Drove against traffic Left of center
257.634(3) Truck - failed to keep right
257.639 Drove left of center approaching hill-view
obstructed
257.639 Drove left of center approaching bridge/viaduct-
view obstructed

257.660(1) Moped - failed to keep right
257.660(4) Motorcycle/Moped passing between lines of traffic
257.645(1) 2860 Illegal Entrance/Exit - X-Way 2 Civil Infraction Y [ N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
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2870 Obstructed Vision or Control 2 Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.659 Moped or motorcycle operator clinging to motor
257.677 vehicle
257.677 Too many in front seat
257.677 Lap driving
257.677 Permit passengers to ride on outside of car and
obstruct driver’s vision
Changing drivers while vehicle in motion
257.708b Operated vehicle with TV screen that can be
viewed by driver
257.709 Obstructed vision
257.709 Obstructed windshield
Tinted Windows see Equipment Violation offense
code 3400
2900 Drove Moped on Sidewalk or Limited Access 2 Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Hwy
257.660(6) Drove moped on sidewalk
257.679a Prohibited motor vehicle on limited access
highway
2910 Unlawful Rider on Motorcycle/Moped 0 Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.658(2) More riders on motorcycle than the number for
which it was designed
257.658(3) Two or more on moped
Effective 03/28/2013 section 257.658(3) no longer
valid
257.660(2) 2920 Motorcycle/Moped over Two Abreast 2 Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.311 3000 Failed to Display a Valid License 0 Misdemeanor Y | Y| Y | Adjudication Not Applicable

Failed to exhibit license

Report convictions when the driver had driving
privileges and a valid license but did not have
license on person at time of violation (e.g., left
wallet at home, etc.)

Other convictions use offense code 3010.

January, 2018




Michigan Department of State

SECTION VI

Court Manual Offense Code Index for Traffic Violations 39
A WHEN TO
P BIF|F ABSTRACT? AHS APPEAL
T STATUTORY LICENSE S|A|C Adjudication >
SECTION CODE OFFENSE S SANCTIONS T|C|J Sentencing or Both i
257.310e(14) 3005 Failed to Display Valid Graduated License 0 Civil Infraction Y | N| Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Status
257.301 3010 Drove While License Not Valid or Improper 2 Misdemeanor Y | Y| Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
License
Drove While License Not Valid
Failure to Obtain a Chauffeur License
Use this code to report convictions when a person
drove after a suspension period ended but before
paying the required reinstatement fee to restore
driving privileges.
3011 Drove While Unlicensed or Without Cycle 2 Misdemeanor Y | Y| Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Endorsement
257.904a Drove without obtaining license within 3 years
257.312a(2) No moped license
257.312a Drove cycle without endorsement
Use this code to report convictions when a person
has never applied for a license.
Effective 02/01/2006
257.301 3020 Drove w/o Proper License/Endorsement/Veh 2 Misdemeanor Y [ Y| Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.312a Group Designator
257.312e

Failed to obtain a chauffeur license

Drove cycle w/o endorsement

Drove vehicle w/o class endorsement
Drove w/o proper vehicle group designator
Drove w/o Group A designator

Drove w/o Group B designator

Drove w/o Group C designator

Drove without proper vehicle endorsement
Drove w/o H endorsement

Drove w/o N endorsement

Drove w/o P endorsement

Drove w/o T endorsement

Drove w/o X endorsement

Obsolete 02/01/2006
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257.312e 3025 Driving a CMV Without Obtaining A CMV 2 No Licensing action — must Y | Y | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
License have priors
. . Misdemeanor
Drove CMV w/o proper vehicle group designator
Drove CMV w/o Group A designator
Drove CMV w/o Group B designator
Drove CMV w/o Group C designator
Effective 10/01/2005
49CFR383.51 Priors must be in CMV — 1810, 2000, 2800, 2840,
(c)(6) 2105, 3026 and 3027
Must have commercial vehicle type on abstract
Only use for commercial vehicle
Offense written under 257.301 report with offense
code 3010 and include vehicle type.
257.312e 3026 Driving a CMV Without a CMV License in 2 No Licensing action — must Y | Y | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable

49CFR383.51
©)(7)

Driver's Possession

Drove CMV w/o proper vehicle group designator
Drove CMV w/o Group A designator
Drove CMV w/o Group B designator
Drove CMV w/o Group C designator

Effective 10/01/2005

Priors must be in CMV — 1810, 2000, 2800, 2840,
2105, 3026 and 3027

Must have commercial vehicle type on abstract
Only use for commercial vehicle

Offense written under 257.301 report with offense
code 3010 and include vehicle type.

have priors
Misdemeanor
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257.312e

49CFR383.51
(©)(®)

3027

Driving a CMV Without Proper Endorsement or
Designator

Drove CMV w/o proper vehicle Endorsement
Drove CMV w/o H endorsement

Drove CMV w/o N endorsement

Drove CMV w/o P endorsement

Drove CMV w/o S endorsement

Drove CMV w/o T endorsement

Drove CMV w/o X endorsement

Drove CMV w/o proper vehicle group designator
Drove CMV w/o Group A designator

Drove CMV w/o Group B designator

Drove CMV w/o Group C designator

Effective 10/01/2005

Priors must be in CMV — 1810, 2000, 2800, 2840,
2105, 3026 and 3027

Must have commercial vehicle type on abstract
Only use for commercial vehicle

Offense written under 257.301 report with offense
code 3010 and include vehicle type.

N+ T

No Licensing action — must
have priors
Misdemeanor

< |0 >

< |OX>

< |leOT

Adjudication

Not Applicable

257.312

3030

Drove w/o Corrective Lens

Misdemeanor

Adjudication

Not Applicable

257.310e(11)

3035

Violation of Graduated License Permit

Civil Infraction

Adjudication

Not Applicable

257.306

3040

Violation of Instruction Permit

Student driver unaccompanied

Misdemeanor

Adjudication

Not Applicable

257.312

3050

Violation of License Restrictions

Report convictions where specific required
equipment is not in use.

Violations of license conditions or limits on
operation use offense code 3060

Misdemeanor

Adjudication

Not Applicable
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257.312 3060 Violation of Restricted License 2 Misdemeanor Y [ Y | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Report convictions when specific license
conditions: restricted hours, to and from
employment, no passengers under 25, are
violated.
For violations of specific required equipment, use
code 3050
257.905 3070 Violation of Financial Responsibility Law 2 Misdemeanor Y | Y| Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Operating wrong vehicle
Violation of financial responsibility restricted
license
Drove while suspended for Financial Responsibility
use offense code 3200
Non-moving violation
257.328(1) 3100 No Proof of Insurance 0 | C| Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
@]
uU| May suspend for 30 days.
R
T
257.328(1) 3106 No Insurance 0 | C| Civil Infraction Y | N | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
@]
uU| May suspend for 30 days.
R
T
500.3101- 3108 No Insurance Under the Insurance Code 0 Misdemeanor Y [ Y | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
500.3103
257.329 3110 Fraudulent/ False Insurance Information 0 Felony N | Y | Y | NotApplicable Not Applicable
Non-moving violation
257.328 3120 Fraudulent/ False Insurance Information 0 Misdemeanor N | Y] Y [ NotApplicable Not Applicable
Non-moving violation
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257.904 3200 Drove While License Susp/Rev/Denied 2 | S| 1% No criminal licensing Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| actions
e _ ; S
Circuit Court — Hardship Appeal Impose additional MCL
257.904(8)(9) licensing
actions.
Misdemeanor
257.904(16)* 3205 Driving CMV While Commercial Driver License 2 | S| Non-hazardous commercial Y | Y | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
is Suspended, Revoked, Denied or Cancelled 0| vehicle — 365-day suspension
Effective 10/01/2005 S Hazardous commercial vehicle
— 3-year suspension
Commercial vehicle type required on abstract. )
Only use when person has a CDL holder 1 or more priors — revoked for
life with eligibility for approval
*257.9047 after 10 years
PACC/
Charge Code Misdemeanor
257.904 3210 Drove while License Suspended by EAC/ECJ 2 Misdemeanor Y|Y]|Y AdediCation Not Appllcable
FAC or FCJ suspensions only and prior to éggiggz?é)aggodnaxcal_s
05/01/1995 use offense code 3210. appropriate
Other suspensions use offense code 3200
Obsolete 05/01/1995
Circuit Court — Hardship Appeal
257.301 3220 Drove while License Expired 2 Misdemeanor Y [ Y | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Additional action MCL
257.904(9) 30 days as
appropriate
257.904 3230 Drove CMV while Disqualified 2 Misdemeanor Y [ Y | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable

Use to report convictions where a person drove a
commercial motor vehicle while vehicle group
designators were suspended, revoked, or denied

Violation must occur in commercial motor vehicle,
Commercial vehicle type required on abstract

Effective 01/01/1993 through 09/30/2005

January, 2018




Michigan Department of State

SECTION VI

Court Manual Offense Code Index for Traffic Violations 44
A WHEN TO
P BIF|F ABSTRACT? AHS APPEAL
T STATUTORY LICENSE S|A|C Adjudication *x
SECTION CODE OFFENSE S SANCTIONS T|C|J Sentencing or Both i
257.904(4) 3235 Drove While License Susp/ Revoked or Denied 6 | S| Admin. Denied/Revoke Y [ Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Causing Death g Felony
Effective 10/01/1999
Circuit Court — Hardship Appeal
257.319f 3240 Drove CMV During Out-of-Service Order — Non- 15t 180 days Susp. Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Hazardous ivi i
§ 383.51(e) Civil Infraction
2" Within 10 yrs., 2 yr. Susp. Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
3rd: Within 10 yrs., 3 yr. Susp. Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
257.319f 3241 Drove CMV During Out-of-Service Order — 2 | S| 1% 180 days Susp Y [ Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Hazardous O] Civil Infraction
S
§ 383.51(e) Prior offense code 3240 2nd: Within 10 yrs., 3 yr. Susp. Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
257.904(5) 3245 Drove While License Susp/Revoked or Denied 6 | S| Admin. Denied/Revoke Y | Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Causing Serious Injury O| Felony
S
Effective 10/01/1999
257.324 3250 Unlawful Use or Display of License 0 | S| 1st: 90-day suspension Y | Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| Misdemeanor
S
2nd: Within 7 years; one-year Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
suspension
257.320a(1)(m) 3255 Moving Violation Resulting in an At-fault 4 No licensing sanction Y | N | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Accident
257.324 3260 Altered Driver License 0 | S| 1st: 90-day suspension Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| Misdemeanor
S
2nd: Within 7 years, one-year Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
suspension
257.324 3270 Fraud in Obtaining License 0 | S| 1st: 90-day suspension Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| Misdemeanor
S
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257.326 3280 Allowed Person to Drive in Violation of Vehicle | 0 Misdemeanor N | Y| Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable
257.325 Code
Non-moving violation
257.682¢(2) Effective 07/01/2012
257.710e 3290 Violation of Safety Belt Law 0 Civil Infraction N [ N | Y | NotApplicable Not Applicable
Valid for FCJ on driver only
Effective 01/01/1992
257.602c(1) 3292 GDL 1 or 2 Driver Operating While Using 0 Civil Infraction N | N | Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable
Cellular Telephone
Effective 03/28/2013
257.602b 3295 Operating While Reading, Typing or Sendinga | 0 [ S| Civil Infraction N | N| Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable
Text Message O
S
257.602b(2) 3296 Texting While Operating a CMV 2 | S| 1% No licensing action Y [ N | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
ol| Civil Infraction
Must have commercial vehicle type on abstract S
Only use for commercial vehicle 2nd: Within 36 months, 60-day Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
CDL suspension
Effective 10/28/2013
3rd: Within 36 months, 120- Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
day CDL suspension
257.602b(3) 3297 Use of Hand Held Mobile Telephone While 2 | S| 1t No licensing action Y | N| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Operating a CMV o| Civil Infraction
S

Must have commercial vehicle type on abstract
Only use for commercial vehicle

Effective 10/28/2013

2"d: Within 36 months, 60-day
CDL suspension

3': Within 36 months, 120-
day CDL suspension

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal
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257.710d 3300 Violation of Child Restraint Law 0 Civil Infraction N [ N | Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable
FCJ for driver only
257.324 3310 Gave False Info to Police Officer 0 | S| 1st: 90-day suspension Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| Misdemeanor
Use only if false information given for a Vehicle S
Code violation. 2nd: Within 7 years, one-year Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
_ o suspension
If false information given at the scene of crash:
Personal injury use offense code 1620
Property damage use offense code 1640
Non-moving violation
257.903 3320 False Certification under Vehicle Code (Perjury) | 0 | S| 1st: 90-day suspension Y | Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
257.217(1) O| Felony
257.226(10) S
257.226(12) 2nd: Within 7 years; one-year Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
257.233a(9) suspension
257.254
257.803a(4)
3rd: Within 7 years; one-year Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
suspension
257.324 3330 Fraud Related to the Issuance of Commercial 0 CDL permit or license is Y [ Y| Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
257.309 Learner Permit or a Commercial Driver License cancelled for 365 days

Effective 07/08/2015
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3400 Equip Viol - Defective/ Missing 0 Civil Infraction N [ N | Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable

257.658 Helmet law violation (Effective 04/13/2012)
257.683 Defective windshield
257.683 Cracked windshield
257.683 Shattered windshield
257.683 Defective steering
257.683 Defective lighting
257.683 Failed to maintain equipment
257.685-686 Inoperable lights
257.685 One headlight
257.686 No license plate lights
257.686 No trailer lights
257.686 No taillight
257.689 White lights to rear
257.687 Reflector/ Clearance lights-none/ missing
257.688 Fail to display slow-moving vehicle emblem
257.688 No clearance lights (when required)
257.693 Long load not properly marked
257.693 No flag on projecting load
257.697a No turn signals / Defective turn signal
257.705 Defective brakes / No brakes
257.705 No trailer brakes / No emergency brakes
257.706 No horn
257.707 Defective muffler
257.707 Defective exhaust system
257.707 Excessive noise/muffler
257.707 Excessive smoke/muffler
257.708 No outside mirror
257.708 No rearview mirror
257.708a No windshield / No goggles or eye protection
257.708b(2)(d) Video display viewable to monitor the rear view of vehicle
257.709 Windshield wipers/ washers defective or inoperative
257.709 Poster, sign, non-transparent material, etc. on

windshield or from side window
257.709 Obstructed rear or side rear window due to excessive

tint/ film
257.709 Obstructed rear window without two outside rearview

mirrors
257.709 Obstructed reflective film or non-reflective film front

windshield and side windows
257.710 Defective tires
257.710c Over height bumper
257.721 No safety chains (towing)
257.723 Commercial vehicle no identification

Valid for FCJ only
257.252a 3450 Failure to Redeem Abandoned Vehicle 0 Civil Infraction N | N[ Y | NotApplicable Not Applicable
Non-moving violation
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257.240 3455 Failure to Show Proof of Sale 0 Civil Infraction N | N | Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable
Abandoned Vehicle
Non-moving violation
3500 Registration and/ or Plate Violation 0 Misdemeanor/Civil Infraction N | Y| Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable
257.215 Drove unregistered vehicle M
257.215 No trailer plate M
257.223 No registration Cl
257.223 No registration on person Cl
257.223 No valid registration certificate Cl
257.225 Improper attachment of license plates Cl
257.233 Failed to transfer registration plates M
257.243 Failed to obtain Michigan plates M
257.255 Expired plates Cl
257.255 No license plate on motorcycle Cl
257.255 No plates Cl
257.255 No valid plate Cl
257.255 Operating unlicensed vehicle on roadway Cl
257.256 Improper plates M
Altering, forging, or falsifying a license plate, title,
or registration certificate violations, Section
257.257, use offense code 3600.
Misdemeanor if 257.255 occurs in CMV
Valid for FAC or FCJ only
Non-moving violation
257.257 3600 Alter/ Forge/ Falsify Vehicle Document or 0 | S| 1%: One-year suspension Y | Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
License Plate O| Felony
S
257.676a(1) 3605 Display of Goods for Sale Within the Right-of- 0 Civil Infraction N | N[ Y | NotApplicable Not Applicable
Way of Highway
Without permit
257.676a(3) Violation of permit
257.257 3610 Possession of Stolen License Plate 0 Felony N [ Y | Y | NotApplicable Not Applicable
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3620 Failed to Change Address 0 Civil Infraction N [ N | Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable
257.228 Failed to change address (Registration)
257.315(3) Failed to change address (Driver license)
Valid for FCJ only
Non-moving violation
257.315(4) 3630 Fraudulent Change of Address 0 | S| 1 180-day susp. Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| Misdemeanor
Non-moving violation S
Effective 04/01/2000 2nd: Revocation Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Misdemeanor
257.724 3700 Failed to Submit to Truck Weighing when 2 Misdemeanor Y | Y | Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Required
257.724 Commercial Motor Vehicles failing to stop for
weighing
257.724(7) Motor vehicles - failing to submit to weighing
3710 Improper Load or Towing 2 Misdemeanor/Civil Infraction Adjudication Not Applicable
257.718 Projecting load on passenger vehicle Cl YINLY
257.720 Improper loading M YIYL|Y
257.720 Improper Driving with front loader M YI]YL|Y
257.720 No cover on load M Y[Y]Y
257.720 Spilling load on highway M YLIY[Y
257.720 Unsafe load on truck M Y[Y]Y
257.721 Improperly towed car o Y[N]Y
257.721 Improperly towed trailer (¢]] Y|IN]Y
257.721 Towing more than 1 vehicle Cl YIN|Y
257.724(4)(d) Improper Load >4000 Cl Y|IN[Y
257.724(3) & (4) | 3720 Overweight/ Over height/ Over width Vehicles/ 0 Civil Infraction N | N | Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable
Over length Vehicle
257.719 Over length or over height
257.716(4)(d) Over weight - wrecker
257.717 Over width
257.719a Over width, height, or weight mobile homes
257.722 Overweight trucks Misdemeanor NfY[Y
257.722(8) Seasonal load weight Misdemeanor NJY LY

Valid for FCJ only
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257.321a 3800 Driver License Hold — Unpaid Parking Tickets 0 Civil Infraction N | N | N | Not Applicable Not Applicable
Valid for FCPV only
Non-moving violation
Places a hold on driving record
Prior 05/16/2012, 6 or more parking tickets
Effective 05/16/2012, 3 or more parking tickets
257.321a 3810 2 or More Unpaid Handicapper Parking Tickets | O Civil Infraction N | N | N | Not Applicable Not Applicable
Valid for FCPV only
Non-moving violation
Places a hold on driving record
Effective 09/19/1989
MARINE SAFETY ACT VIOLATIONS — OPERATION CONSEQUENCES
324.80176(1) 6000 Marine Safety - Operated Under Influence C| 1%t No operating privileges 6 Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Liquor O| mos. to 2 yrs.
U
R
T| 2M: Prior within 7 yrs. no Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
operating privileges 2 yrs.
3d: 2 priors within 10 yrs. Adjudication May appeal after
Revoke operating privileges minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
(no expiration date)
Felony
324.80176(1) 6010 Marine Safety - Unlawful Bodily Alcohol 15t No operating privileges 1 Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal

Content (.10)

—0CO0

to 2 yrs.

2"d: Prior within 7 yrs. no
operating privileges 2 yrs.

31d: 2 priors within 10 yrs.
Revoke operating privileges
(no expiration date)

Felony

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal

Adjudication

May appeal after
minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
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324.80176(1) 6020 Marine Safety - Combined Oper Under Infl Lig/ C| 1%t No operating privileges 1 Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Unlawful Bodily Alc Content (.10) O] to 2 yrs.
U
R
T| 2" Prior within 7 yrs. no Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
operating privileges 2 yrs.
31d: 2 priors within 10 yrs. Adjudication May appeal after
Revoke operating privileges minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
(no expiration date)
Felony
324.80176(4) 6030 Marine Safety - Operated Under Influence C| 1%, 29, and 3'9: Revoke Y | Y| Y | Adjudication May appeal after
Liquor Causing Death O| operating privileges (no minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
U| expiration date)
R| Felony
T
324.80176(5) 6040 Marine Safety - Operated Under Influence C| 1%, 29, and 3': Revoke Y | Y| Y | Adjudication May appeal after
Liquor Causing Serious Impairment of a Body O| operating privileges (no minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Function U| expiration date)
R| Felony
T
324.80176(1) 6100 Marine Safety - Operated Under Influence C| 1%t No operating privileges 1 Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Controlled Substance O] to 2 yrs.
U
R
T 2nd: prior within 7 yrs. no Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
operating privileges 2 yrs.
3d: 2 priors within 10 yrs. Adjudication May appeal after
Revoke operating privileges minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
(no expiration date)
Felony
324.80176(1) 6110 Marine Safety - Combined Operated Under C| 1%t No operating privileges 1 Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Influence Ligquor and Controlled Substance O] to 2 yrs.
U
R
T| 2"9: Prior within 7 yrs. no Adjudication No Hardship Appeal

operating privileges 2 yrs.

31d: 2 priors within 10 yrs.
Revoke operating privileges
(no expiration date)

Felony

Adjudication

May appeal after
minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
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324.80176(4) 6120 Marine Safety - Operated Under Influence C| 1%, 29, and 3': Revoke Y | Y| Y | Adjudication May appeal after
Controlled Substance Causing Death O| operating privileges (no minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
U| expiration date)
R| Felony
T
324.80176(5) 6130 Marine Safety - Operated Under Influence C| 1%, 29, and 3': Revoke Y | Y| Y | Adjudication May appeal after
Controlled Substance Causing Serious O| operating privileges (no minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Impairment of a Body Function U| expiration date)
R| Felony
T
324.80176(3) 6200 Marine Safety - Operated While Impaired by C| 1%t No operating privileges 6 Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Liquor O| mos.to 1yr.
U
R
T| 2M: No operating privileges 1 Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
to 2 yrs.
3d: 2 priors within 10 yrs. Adjudication May appeal after
Revoke operating privileges minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
(no expiration date)
Misdemeanor
324.80176(3) 6210 Marine Safety - Operated While Impaired by C| 1%t No operating privileges 6 Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Controlled Substance O| mos. to 1 yr.
U
R
T 2": No operating privileges 1 Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
to 2 yrs.
3rd: 2 priors within 10 yrs. Adjudication May appeal after
Revoke operating privileges minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
(no expiration date)
Misdemeanor
324.80176(3) 6220 Marine Safety - Combined Operated While C| 1%t No operating privileges 6 Y | Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Impaired by Liquor and Controlled Substance O[ mos. to 1 yr.
U
R
T| 2nd: No operating privileges 1

to 2 yrs.

31d: 2 priors within 10 yrs.
Revoke operating privileges
(no expiration date)
Misdemeanor

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal

Adjudication

May appeal after
minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
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324.80176(6) 6230 Marine Safety - Person Under 21 with BAC Misdemeanor Y | N| N | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
(.02<.08)(Zero Tolerance)
Effective 03/31/2015
324.80176(7) 6240 Marine Safety - Child Endangerment Misdemeanor Y | N| N | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Effective 03/31/2015
324.80192 6300 Marine Safety - Felony/ Vessel Used C| 1%, 2", and 3'¥: Revoke Y | N | N | Adjudication May appeal after
O| operating privileges (no minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
All convictions must meet the definition for felony U| expiration date)
watercraft used under Section 324.80131(4) R| Felony
T
Required statement to boater when charge is
filed see Section 324.80131(5)
324.80147 6340 Marine Safety - Reckless Operation Misdemeanor Y | N| N | Adjudication Not Applicable
324.80146 6400 Marine Safety — Operated While Ordered not to Misdemeanor — Additional Y | N | N | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Operate Imposed
Circuit Court — May Appeal Additional
324.80176(2) 6450 Marine Safety - Allowed Person Under Misdemeanor N | Y| Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable

Influence Alcohol/Controlled Subst. To Operate

For boating violations only. Convictions do not appear on driving record. Abstract required under the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act. Abstract must show WC

as vehicle type. Effective 03/31/1993. Mandatory override by SOS if sanctions not ordered by the court (MCL 324.80191).

SNOWMOBILE ACT VIOLATIONS-OPERATION CONSEQUENCES

324.82127(1)a

7000

Snowmobile - Operated Under Influence Liquor

6

—0CO0

15t No operating privileges 6
mos. to 2 yrs.
Misdemeanor

2"d: Revoke operating
privileges (no expiration date)
Misdemeanor

31d: Revoke operating
privileges (no expiration date)
Felony

Y

Y

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal

Adjudication

May appeal after
minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
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324.82127(1)b 7010 Snowmobile - Unlawful Bodily Alcohol Content | 6 | C| 15t No operating privileges 6 Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
(.10) O| months to 2 yrs.
U| Misdemeanor
R
T| 2"d: Revoke operating Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
privileges (no expiration date)
Misdemeanor
31d: Revoke operating Adjudication May appeal after
privileges (no expiration date) minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Felony
324.82127(2) 7020 Snowmobile - Combined Operated Under 6 | C| 1%: No operating privileges 6 Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Influence Liquor/ Unlawful Bodily Alcohol Of mos. to 2 yrs.
Content (.10) U| Misdemeanor
R
T| 2"d: Revoke operating Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
privileges (no expiration date)
Misdemeanor
31d: Revoke operating Adjudication May appeal after
privileges (no expiration date) minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Felony
324.82127(4) 7030 Snowmobile - OUIL Causing Death 6 | C| 1, 2" and 3: Revoke Y | Y| Y | Adjudication May appeal after
O| operating privileges (no minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
U| expiration date)
R| Felony
T
324.82127(5) 7040 Snowmobile -OUIL Causing Serious 6 | C| 1, 2" and 3: Revoke Y | Y| Y | Adjudication May appeal after
Impairment of a Body Function O| operating privileges (no minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
U| expiration date)
R| Felony
T
324.82127(1) 7100 Snowmobile - OUID (Controlled Substance) 6 | C| 1st: No operating privileges 6 Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| mos. to 2 yrs.
U| Misdemeanor
R
T| 2nd: Revoke operating Adjudication No Hardship Appeal

privileges (no expiration date)
Misdemeanor

3rd: Revoke operating
privileges (no expiration date)
Felony

Adjudication

May appeal after
minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
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324.82127(1) 7110 Snowmobile - Combined OUIL/OUID 6 | C| 1%: No operating privileges 6 Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| mos. to 2 yrs.
U| Misdemeanor
R
T| 2"d: Revoke operating Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
privileges (no expiration date)
Misdemeanor
31d: Revoke operating Adjudication May appeal after
privileges (no expiration date) minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Felony
324.82127(4) 7120 Snowmobile - OUID Causing Death (.10) 6 | C| 1, 2" and 3: Revoke Y | Y| Y | Adjudication May appeal after
O| operating privileges (no minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
U| expiration date)
R| Felony
T
324.82127(5) 7130 Snowmobile - Operated Under Influence 6 | c| 1%, 2", and 3% Revoke Y | v | Y | Adjudication May appeal after
Controlled Substance Causing Serious o| operating privileges (no minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Impairment of a Body Function u| expiration date)
r| Felony
T
324.82127(3) 7200 Snowmobile - Operated While Impaired by 4 [ C| 1%t No operating privileges 90 | Y | Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Liquor (@) dayS to 1y|’
U| Misdemeanor
R
T| 2nd: No operating privileges 6 Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
mos. to 2 yrs.
Misdemeanor
31d: Revoke operating Adjudication May appeal after
privileges (no expiration date) minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Misdemeanor
324.82127(3) 7210 Snowmobile - OWI Controlled Substance 4 8 éSt: No olperating privileges 90 [ Y | Y | Y [ Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
aysto 1yr.
U[ Misdemeanor
R
T| 2nd: No operating privileges 6 Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
mos. to 2 yrs.
Misdemeanor
3'd: Revoke operating Adjudication May appeal after
privileges (no expiration date) minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Misdemeanor

January, 2018




Michigan Department of State

SECTION VI

Court Manual Offense Code Index for Traffic Violations 56
A WHEN TO
P B|F|F ABSTRACT? AHS APPEAL
T STATUTORY LICENSE S|A|C Adjudication >
SECTION CODE OFFENSE S SANCTIONS T|C|J Sentencing or Both i
324.82127(3) 7220 Snowmobile - Combined Operated While 4 | ¢| 1%t No operating privileges 90 | Y | Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Impaired by Liquor and Controlled Substance O] days to 1yr.
U[ Misdemeanor
R
T 2"d: No operating privileges 6 Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
mos. to 2 yrs.
Misdemeanor
31d: Revoke operating Adjudication May appeal after
privileges (no expiration date) minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
Misdemeanor
324.82127(6) 7230 Snowmobile - Person Under 21 with BAC Misdemeanor Y | N| N | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
(.02<.08)(Zero Tolerance)
Effective 03/31/2015
324.82127(7) 7240 Snowmobile - Child Endangerment Misdemeanor Y | N| N | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Effective 03/31/2015
324.82157(4) 7300 Snowmobile - Felony/ Snowmobile Used 6 | C| With prior felony revoke Y | N | N | Adjudication May appeal after
O| operating privileges without minimum 1 or 5 yrs.
All convictions must meet the definition for felony U| expiration date.
snowmobile used under Section 324. 82157(4) _I?
Required statement to snowmobile operator
when charge is filed see Section 324.82157
324.82152 7400 Snowmobile - Operated While Ordered not to 0 Misdemeanor — Additional Y | N | N | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Operate Imposed
Circuit Court — May Appeal Additional
324.82127(2) 7450 Snowmobile - Allowed Person Under Influence 0 Misdemeanor N | Y| Y | NotApplicable Not Applicable

Alcohol/Controlled Substance to Operate

For snowmobile offenses only. Convictions do appear on driving record. Abstract required under the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act. Abstract must show SM as

vehicle type.
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SANCTIONS

—0nwm>

OX>m

o O

WHEN TO
ABSTRACT?
Adjudication
Sentencing or Both

AHS APPEAL

**

*%%

ORV OFFENSES

P
T
S
-O

PERATION CONSEQUENCES

324.81134(1)

8000

ORV - Operated Under Influence Liquor
Non-moving violation

Effective 10/01/2000

6

—0COO0

15t No operating privileges 6
mos. to 2 yrs.
Misdemeanor

2"d: No operating privileges 1
to 2 yrs.
Misdemeanor

3" No operating privileges 1
to 2 yrs.
Felony

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal

324.81134(1)

8010

ORV - Operated Under Influence of Controlled
Substance

(Non-moving violation

Effective 10/01/2000

—0COO0

15t No operating privileges 6
mos. to 2 yrs.
Misdemeanor

2"d: No operating privileges 1
to 2 yrs.
Misdemeanor

3": No operating privileges 1
to 2 yrs.
Felony

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal

324.81134(1)

8015

ORV - Combined Operated Under Influence
Liquor/Controlled Substance

Non-moving violation

Effective 10/01/2000

—0COO0

15t No operating privileges 6
mos. to 2 yrs.
Misdemeanor

2"d: No operating privileges 1
to 2 yrs.
Misdemeanor

3": No operating privileges 1
to 2 yrs.
Felony

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal
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324.81134(1) 8020 ORYV - Unlawful Bodily Alcohol Content (.10) 6 | C| 1%: No operating privileges 6 Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| mos. to 2 yrs.
Non-moving violation U| Misdemeanor
R
Effective 10/01/2000 T
2"d: No operating privileges 1 Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
to 2 yrs.
Misdemeanor
3" No operating privileges 1 Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
to 2 yrs.
Felony
324.81134(1) 8025 ORYV - Combined Operated Under Influence 6 | C| 1%: No operating privileges 6 Y | Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Liquor/Unlawful Bodily Alcohol Content O| mos. to 2 yrs.
u| Misdemeanor
Non-moving violation R
Effective 10/01/2000 T| 2nd: No operating privileges 1 Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
to 2 yrs.
Misdemeanor
3" No operating privileges 1 Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
to 2 yrs.
Felony
324.81134(2) 8030 ORYV - Allowed Person Under Influence 6 Misdemeanor Y | Y| Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Alcohol/Controlled Substance to Operate
Non-moving violation
Effective 10/01/2000
324.81134(4) 8040 ORV - OUIL/OUID/OWI Causing Death 6 Felony Y | Y| Y | Adjudication Not Applicable
Non-moving violation
Effective 10/01/2000
324.81134(5) 8050 ORYV - OUIL/OUID/OWI Causing Serious 6 Felony Y | Y| Y | Adjudication Not Applicable

Impairment of a Body Function
Non-moving violation

Effective 10/01/2000

January, 2018




Michigan Department of State

SECTION VI

Court Manual Offense Code Index for Traffic Violations 59
A WHEN TO
P B|F|F ABSTRACT? AHS APPEAL
T STATUTORY LICENSE S|A|C Adjudication >
SECTION CODE OFFENSE S SANCTIONS T|C|J Sentencing or Both ok
324.81134(6) 8060 ORV - Person Under 21 with BAC Misdemeanor Y | N| N | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
(.02<.08)(Zero Tolerance)
Effective 03/31/2015
324.81134(7) 8070 ORV - Child Endangerment Misdemeanor Y | N| N | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Effective 03/31/2015
324.81135(1) 8200 ORYV - Operated While Impaired 4 | C| 1%t No operating privileges 90 | Y | Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
O| daysto 1 yr.
Non-moving violation U| Misdemeanor
R
Effective 10/01/2000 T| 2M: No operating privileges 6 Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
mos. to 18 mos.
Repealed 03/31/2015 Misdemeanor
3": No operating privileges 1 Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
to 2 yrs.
Misdemeanor
324.81135(1) 8205 ORYV — Operated While Impaired — Controlled 4 | c| 1t No operating privileges 90 | Y | Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Substance o| daysto 1yr.
u| Misdemeanor
Repealed 03/31/2015 R
T| 2M: No operating privileges 6 Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
mos. to 18 mos.
Misdemeanor
3": No operating privileges 1 Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
to 2 yrs.
Misdemeanor
324.81135(1) 8210 ORV - Combined Operated While Impaired by 4 | C| 1%t No operating privileges 90 | Y | Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Liquor and Controlled Substance O| daysto 1 yr.
U| Misdemeanor
Non-moving violation R
T| 2M: No operating privileges 6 Adjudication No Hardship Appeal

Effective 10/01/2000
Repealed 03/31/2015

mos. to 18 mos.
Misdemeanor

3": No operating privileges 1
to 2 yrs.
Misdemeanor

Adjudication

No Hardship Appeal

For ORV offenses only. Convictions do appear on driving record. Abstract required under the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act. Abstract must show OR as

vehicle type.
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Court Manual Offense Code Index for Traffic Violations 60
A WHEN TO
P B|F|F ABSTRACT? AHS APPEAL
T STATUTORY LICENSE S|A|C Adjudication >
SECTION CODE OFFENSE S SANCTIONS T|C|J Sentencing or Both i
DEPARTMENT OF STATE USE ONLY
9000 Bad Check Suspension 0 Misdemeanor N [ Y | Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable
257.321a(13) 9005 Out of State Failure to Pay Judgment/Fines 0 N [ N | Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable
Non-moving violation
257.321a(13) 9006 Out of State Failure to Appear in Court 0 N [ Y | N | Not Applicable Not Applicable
Non-moving violation
257.319b(1) 9010 Out of State Implied Consent (CMV) 0 | S| 1% One-year CDL suspension | Y | N [ N | Not Applicable No Hardship Appeal
(iv) O| Misdemeanor
Effective 01/01/1990 S
2nd: CDL revoked 10 years Not Applicable No Hardship Appeal
Misdemeanor
257.319b(c)(iv) | 9015 Michigan Implied Consent Refusal 0 N | N | N | Not Applicable May Appeal
Non-moving violation
Circuit Court — May Appeal 2nd Offense
257.319b(C)(v) 9025 Out of State Admin Per Se Alcohol Violation 0 15t CDL Vehicle Type Group2 | Y | N | N | Not Applicable No Hardship Appeal

Effective 01/01/2004

or driver holds CDL 1 yr. susp.
Misdemeanor

1t CDL Vehicle Type Group
1 to 3 yrs. susp.
Misdemeanor

2"d: Any CDL Vehicle type or
driver holds CDL

Life revocation with eligibility
in 10 yrs.

Misdemeanor

39: Any CDL Vehicle type or
driver holds CDL and prior Life
revocation with approval

Life revocation with no
eligibility

Misdemeanor

Not Applicable

No Hardship Appeal

Not Applicable

No Hardship Appeal
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A WHEN TO
P B|F|F ABSTRACT? AHS APPEAL
T STATUTORY LICENSE S|A|C Adjudication >
SECTION CODE OFFENSE S SANCTIONS T|C|J Sentencing or Both i
257.625L 9100 Ignition Interlock Device Violations 0 No statute licensing action, Y | Y| Y | NotApplicable No Hardship Appeal
3)(4) & (5) used by DLAD as violation for
Non-moving violation reinstatement of Admin.
Denied/Revoke
Effective 10/01/1999 Misdemeanor
MISCELLANEOUS OFFENSES
257.322a 9110 Ignition Interlock Device — Unauthorized 0 No Licensing sanctions Y | Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Removal Misdemeanor
Non-moving violation
257.625L(2) 9120 Operating Without Ignition Interlock Device 2 No Licensing sanctions Y | Y | Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
Properly Installed Misdemeanor
257.904e(2), (3) | 9130 Immobilization — violations 0 Misdemeanor N | Y| Y | Not Applicable No Hardship Appeal
& (4)
Non-moving violation
Effective 10/01/1999
257.233(2) 9150 Obtaining Vehicle to Circumvent 0 Misdemeanor N | Y| Y | Not Applicable No Hardship Appeal
Immobilization
Non-moving violation
Effective 10/01/1999
257.233(3) 9160 Transfer to Avoid Forfeiture 0 Misdemeanor N | Y |Y | NotApplicable No Hardship Appeal
257.625n(10)
Non-moving violation
Effective 10/01/1999
257.233(4) 9170 Subject to Temporary Registration — Transfer 0 Misdemeanor N | Y |Y | NotApplicable No Hardship Appeal

to Person Not Subject to Use Tax
Non-moving violation
Plate confiscation, Immobilization, Forfeiture, Reg

Denial, or period from adjudication to
immobilization/forfeiture

Effective 10/01/1999
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A WHEN TO
P BIF|F ABSTRACT? AHS APPEAL
T STATUTORY LICENSE S|A|C Adjudication *x
SECTION CODE OFFENSE S SANCTIONS T|C|J Sentencing or Both i
257.233(6)(7) 9180 New Registration Applications by Holder of 0 Misdemeanor N | Y | Y | NotApplicable No Hardship Appeal
Assigned Plates
Non-moving violation
Effective 10/01/1999
257.233(6) 9190 Illegally Acquired Vehicle While Subject to 0 Misdemeanor N | Y | Y | Not Applicable Not Applicable
Registration Denial
Non-moving violation
Effective 06/01/2000
333.7401 to 9200 Drug Crime 0 | C| 1%t Suspend 6 months — Y | Y| Y | Sentencing No Hardship Appeal
333.7461 O] restrictions after 30 days
Same as prior to 10/01/1999 U
R
Non-moving violation T
Possession of Drug Paraphernalia in Section 2" Suspend 1 year — Sentencing No Hardship Appeal
333.7451; not applicable for crimes after restrictions after 60 days
10/01/2002
333.17766a Repealed 01/03/2002
. S| Felony Lo .
750.411a(2) 9210 False Report or Threat of Bomb/Harmful Device | 0 | o Y | Y| Y | Adjudication No Hardship Appeal
(School) S| Licensed
750.327 Death Due to Explosives 14 through 20 Id:
750.328 Death Due to Explosives; Intent to Destroy Bldg. roug yrs. old:

Or Object

Non-moving violation

Effective 10/01/2002

Suspend 1 year/730 days
restrictions

Unlicensed

14 through 20 yrs. old:

No Graduated Training or
License for 3 years

Younger than 14 yrs. old:
No Graduated Training until

16 yrs. old
No License until 17 yrs. old
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A WHEN TO
P B|F|F ABSTRACT? AHS APPEAL
T STATUTORY LICENSE S|A|C Adjudication >
SECTION CODE OFFENSE S SANCTIONS T(C|J Sentencing or Both i
Various 9300 Failure to Comply with State Civil Infraction 0 Civil Infraction N | N | N | Not Applicable Not Applicable
Action is not a suspension of driving privileges. It
is a hold action preventing driver license renewal
or replacement until a hold clearance is
transmitted or sent by the court to the Department
of State.
Effective 01/01/1996
Must use FAC/FCJ/FCPV form
257.321c 9400 Friend of the Court Suspension N | N | Y | NotApplicable Not Applicable

Non-compliance with support/parenting time order

Valid for FCJ only
See MCL 552.601
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